
CIRCUIT COURT DOCKET
For Dates From: 2/9/2026 12:00 AM To 2/15/2026 12:00 AM

Prepared by Office of Commonwealth's Attorney
The Honorable Gerina D. Whethers

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division One Date & Time: 2/9/2026 8:30:00 AM Event: Motion to Revoke

Defendant: Bradley, Camry Nasha Case Number: 25CR0403 Prosecutor: Virginia Call

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000,000 (SHOPLIFTING)

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (SHOPLIFTING)

1 KRS 515.030 ROBBERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (SHOPLIFTING)

1 KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division One Date & Time: 2/9/2026 8:30:00 AM Event: Motion to Revoke

Defendant: Carr, Diane Case Number: 25CR0062 Prosecutor: Andrew S. Reinhardt

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 511.020 BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING FIREARM

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two Date & Time: 2/9/2026 9:00:00 AM Event: Arraignment

Defendant: Taylor, Amanda  J. Case Number: 26CR0030 Prosecutor: Kimberly M. Simpson Rickett

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two Date & Time: 2/9/2026 9:00:00 AM Event: Motion to Revoke

Defendant: Unseld, Chad Damone Case Number: 21CR2357 Prosecutor: Matthew Cody Hill

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 218A.1412 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE UNSPECIFIED TEN DOSAGE 
UNITS OR MORE

1 KRS 218A.1412, 502.020 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE TWO GRAMS OR MORE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1422, 502.020 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN MARIJUANA 
(COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 189.380(1)(3) FAILURE TO GIVE PROPER TRAFFIC SIGNAL

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 218A.1413, 502.020
TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE SCHEDULE I 3,4 - 
METHYLENEDIOXYMETHAMPHETAMINE (MDMA) (ECSTASY) TEN DOSAGE UNITS OR MORE 
(COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Sentencing on a Revocation 
Hearing

Defendant: Muzyka, Mariia V. Case Number: 24CR2616 Prosecutor: Evan Callahan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 524.100 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM

1 KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:15:00 AM Event: Status Hearing

Defendant: Jackson, Deshawn A. Case Number: 24CR1753 Prosecutor: Raygan Kilby

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $1,000 THIRD OR SUBSEQUENT OFFENSE

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (SHOPLIFTING)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two Date & Time: 2/9/2026 11:00:00 AM Event: Arraignment

Defendant: Gill, Corey Antonio Case Number: 26CR0231 Prosecutor: Mark S. Baker

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 520.030 ESCAPE IN THE SECOND DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two Date & Time: 2/9/2026 11:30:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Harvey, Zachary Price Case Number: 25CR0111 Prosecutor: Kayla Crepps

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 520.100 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE SECOND DEGREE (PEDESTRIAN)

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING UNDER $500 (SHOPLIFTING)

1 KRS 520.105 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE THIRD DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Three Date & Time: 2/9/2026 9:00:00 AM Event: Trial

Defendant: Miller, Robert Tyrone Case Number: 25CR0271 Prosecutor: J. Maxwell Gosman

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 511.030 BURGLARY IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 508.140 STALKING IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 531.120 DISTRIBUTION OF SEXUALLY EXPLICIT IMAGES WITHOUT CONSENT – FIRST OFFENSE

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING UNDER $500

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING UNDER $500

1 KRS 512.030 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Three Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Henon, Eddie Franklin Case Number: 24CR0291 Prosecutor: Raygan Kilby

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE SECOND OFFENSE

1 KRS 218A.500(4) DRUG PARAPHERNALIA ADVERTISEMENT

1 KRS 218A.500(2) ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA

1 KRS 520.030 ESCAPE IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 519.070 TAMPERING WITH PRISONER MONITORING DEVICE

1 KRS 514.070 THEFT BY FAILURE TO MAKE REQUIRED DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN 
$10,000

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Three Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:30:00 AM Event: Sentencing

Defendant: Salsbury, Anthony Case Number: 25CR1478 Prosecutor: Jalyn Hewitt

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 17.510(10)(a) & (11) FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH SEX OFFENDER REGISTRATION

1 KRS 17.510(10)(a) & (11) FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH SEX OFFENDER REGISTRATION (SUBSEQUENT OFFENDER)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Three Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Whitehead, Jaden Michelle Case Number: 25CR2733 Prosecutor: J. Maxwell Gosman

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.010 ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Three Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Draper, Keith Deshawn Case Number: 25CR2754 Prosecutor: Raygan Kilby

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 509.040 KIDNAPPING

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE

1 KRS 509.020 UNLAWFUL IMPRISONMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Three Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Johnson, Cadava Marie Case Number: 25CR2744 Prosecutor: Raygan Kilby

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.032 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE THIRD OR SUBSEQUENT OFFENSE

1 KRS 524.040 INTIMIDATING A PARTICIPANT IN THE LEGAL PROCESS

1/29/2026 3:22:06 PM



Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Three Date & Time: 2/9/2026 11:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Ojeda, Nelson A. Case Number: 25CR2764 Prosecutor: Matthew Cody Hill

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 516.060 CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FORGED INSTRUMENT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 516.040 FORGERY IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 516.060 CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FORGED INSTRUMENT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 516.030 FORGERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 516.060 CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FORGED INSTRUMENT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 516.030 FORGERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 186A.110(1)(b) IMPROPER ISSUANCE OF TEMPORARY REGISTRATION

1 KRS 186A.110(1)(b) IMPROPER ISSUANCE OF TEMPORARY REGISTRATION

1 KRS 186A.110(1)(b) IMPROPER ISSUANCE OF TEMPORARY REGISTRATION

1 KRS 516.070 CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FORGED INSTRUMENT IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 516.070 CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FORGED INSTRUMENT IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 516.070 CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FORGED INSTRUMENT IN THE THIRD DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Three Date & Time: 2/9/2026 11:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Berrillo-Espronceda, Alexander Case Number: 25CR2413 Prosecutor: Martin Watts

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 189.580(1) FAILURE TO STOP AND RENDER AID

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 520.100 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE SECOND DEGREE (PEDESTRIAN)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Three Date & Time: 2/9/2026 1:00:00 PM Event: Trial

Defendant: Higgins, Kaitlyn Renee Case Number: 21CR0851 Prosecutor: Andrew S. Reinhardt

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 507.020 MURDER

1 KRS 508.100 CRIMINAL ABUSE IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 524.100 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Four Date & Time: 2/9/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Motion Hour

Defendant: Stoner, Donnie Tyrell Case Number: 25CR1509 Prosecutor: Andrew S. Reinhardt, Kayleigh 
Morgan Profumo

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 510.040(1)(a), 502.020 RAPE IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 510.040(1)(a), 502.020 RAPE IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 510.060(1)(b) RAPE IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 510.060(1)(b) RAPE IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 510.060(1)(b) RAPE IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 510.090(1)(b) SODOMY IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 510.090(1)(b) SODOMY IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 510.090(1)(b) SODOMY IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 510.090(1)(b) SODOMY IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 510.090(1)(b) SODOMY IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 510.090(1)(b) SODOMY IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 530.064, 506.040, 502.020 CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT UNLAWFUL TRANSACTION WITH A MINOR IN THE FIRST DEGREE 
(COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 510.060(1)(d) RAPE IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 510.060(1)(d) RAPE IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 510.060(1)(d) RAPE IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 510.060(1)(b) RAPE IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 510.060(1)(b) RAPE IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 510.060(1)(b) RAPE IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 510.090(1)(d) SODOMY IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 510.090(1)(d) SODOMY IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 510.090(1)(d) SODOMY IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 510.090(1)(b) SODOMY IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 510.090(1)(b) SODOMY IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 510.090(1)(b) SODOMY IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 510.110(1)(d) SEXUAL ABUSE IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 510.110(1)(d) SEXUAL ABUSE IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 510.110(1)(d) SEXUAL ABUSE IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 510.110(1)(d) SEXUAL ABUSE IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 510.110(1)(d) SEXUAL ABUSE IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 510.110(1)(d) SEXUAL ABUSE IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 510.110(1)(d) SEXUAL ABUSE IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 510.110(1)(d) SEXUAL ABUSE IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 530.064, 502.020 UNLAWFUL TRANSACTION WITH A MINOR IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 530.064 UNLAWFUL TRANSACTION WITH A MINOR IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 524.100 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Four Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Motion to Revoke

Defendant: Dudley, Rashan L. Case Number: 25CR0959 Prosecutor: Evan Mitchell

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.120(1)(a) OBSCURING THE IDENTITY OF A MACHINE OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (AUTO)

1 KRS 520.100 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE SECOND DEGREE (PEDESTRIAN)

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 520.105 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE THIRD DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Four Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Motion Hour

Defendant: Martin, Exavien Dewayne Case Number: 25CR1193 Prosecutor: Alexandra Morgan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 218A.1421, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN MARIJUANA, SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN (MORE THAN 8 OUNCES BUT LESS THAN 5 
POUNDS) WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Five Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:30:00 AM Event: Status Hearing

Defendant: Denson, De'Montra Chanze Case Number: 19CR2865 Prosecutor: Virginia Call

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 511.020, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 527.040, 502.020 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.110, 502.020 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.110, 502.020 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 527.040, 502.020 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.110, 502.020 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Five Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:30:00 AM Event: Status Hearing

Defendant: Twitty, Javion Jamiere Case Number: 19CR2865 Prosecutor: Virginia Call

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 511.020, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.110, 502.020 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.110, 502.020 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.110, 502.020 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.030 BURGLARY IN THE SECOND DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Five Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:30:00 AM Event: Status Hearing

Defendant: Wicks, De'Ondre M. Case Number: 19CR2865 Prosecutor: Virginia Call

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 511.020, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 527.040, 502.020 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.110, 502.020 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.110, 502.020 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 527.040, 502.020 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.110, 502.020 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Five Date & Time: 2/9/2026 1:00:00 PM Event: Hearing

Defendant: Cable, Mekhi Duane Case Number: 22CR1266 Prosecutor: Ryane Conroy

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 507.020, 502.020 MURDER (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 527.100 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY A MINOR

1 KRS 507.020, 502.020 MURDER (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 507.020, 506.010, 502.020 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT MURDER (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.010, 502.020 ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.020, 502.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 527.100 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY A MINOR

1 KRS 514.110, 502.020 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 524.100, 502.020 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Five Date & Time: 2/9/2026 1:00:00 PM Event: Hearing

Defendant: Moore, Demaurion Lakeith Case Number: 22CR1266 Prosecutor: Ryane Conroy

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 507.020, 502.020 MURDER (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 527.100 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY A MINOR

1 KRS 527.050 POSSESSION OF A DEFACED FIREARM

1 KRS 507.020, 502.020 MURDER (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 507.020, 506.010, 502.020 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT MURDER (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.010, 502.020 ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.020, 502.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 527.100 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY A MINOR

1 KRS 514.110, 502.020 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 524.100, 502.020 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.010, 502.020 ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 527.100 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY A MINOR

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Five Date & Time: 2/9/2026 1:30:00 PM Event: Plea of Guilty

Defendant: Grady, Raymond Martis Case Number: 23CR2386 Prosecutor: Alexandra Morgan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.170 STRANGULATION IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Five Date & Time: 2/9/2026 1:30:00 PM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Gutierrez, Kristian Case Number: 25CR1880 Prosecutor: Mark S. Baker

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 218A.1421 TRAFFICKING IN MARIJUANA, SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN (MORE THAN 8 OUNCES BUT LESS THAN 5 
POUNDS)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Five Date & Time: 2/9/2026 1:30:00 PM Event: Arraignment

Defendant: Skaggs, John Wayne Case Number: 26CR0232 Prosecutor: Mark S. Baker

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 520.030 ESCAPE IN THE SECOND DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Five Date & Time: 2/9/2026 2:00:00 PM Event: Trial

Defendant: Msafiri, Musa Case Number: 24CR0438 Prosecutor: Virginia Call

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.010 ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 189A.010(1)(5)(a)(11) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF INTOXICANTS - FIRST OFFENSE 
(AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Six Date & Time: 2/9/2026 9:00:00 AM Event: Trial

Defendant: Townes, Levontay Deshan Case Number: 21CR2099 Prosecutor: Mark S. Baker

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 507.020, 502.020 MURDER (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 532.080 PERSISTENT FELONY OFFENDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Six Date & Time: 2/9/2026 9:00:00 AM Event: Trial

Defendant: Vincent, Justin Wayne Case Number: 21CR2099 Prosecutor: Mark S. Baker

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 507.020, 502.020 MURDER (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Six Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Haji, Kehylani Case Number: 21CR1828 Prosecutor: Emily R. Talbott

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.030, 502.020 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.030, 502.020 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.030, 502.020 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.030, 502.020 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.030, 502.020 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.030, 502.020 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.030, 502.020 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.030, 502.020 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Six Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Wentworth, Matthew Dean Case Number: 25CR2798 Prosecutor: Jillian Benningfield

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.170 STRANGULATION IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DOMESTIC VIOLENCE RELATED)

1 KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Six Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:15:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Gallusser, Keith A. Case Number: 14CR3319 Prosecutor: Matthew Cody Hill

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.040(1)(a), 502.020 THEFT BY DECEPTION OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (FALSE IMPRESSION) (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 516.060(a), 502.020 CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FORGED INSTRUMENT IN THE SECOND DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 516.060(a), 502.020 CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FORGED INSTRUMENT IN THE SECOND DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 516.060(a), 502.020 CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FORGED INSTRUMENT IN THE SECOND DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 516.060(a), 502.020 CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FORGED INSTRUMENT IN THE SECOND DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.500 ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA

1 KRS 514.040(1)(a), 502.020 THEFT BY DECEPTION UNDER $500 (FALSE IMPRESSION) (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.040(1)(a), 502.020 THEFT BY DECEPTION UNDER $500 (FALSE IMPRESSION) (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.040(1)(a), 502.020 THEFT BY DECEPTION UNDER $500 (FALSE IMPRESSION) (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.030, 502.020 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Seven Date & Time: 2/9/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Montgomery, Shannon Case Number: 25CR1888 Prosecutor: Leah Heightchew

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.170 STRANGULATION IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DOMESTIC VIOLENCE RELATED)

1 KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Seven Date & Time: 2/9/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Burleson, James Case Number: 25CR2441 Prosecutor: Jalyn Hewitt

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 520.030 ESCAPE IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 519.070 TAMPERING WITH PRISONER MONITORING DEVICE

1 KRS 514.070 THEFT BY FAILURE TO MAKE REQUIRED DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY UNDER $500

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Seven Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Hassan, Hassan Ibrahim Case Number: 25CR2383 Prosecutor: Philip Bronson

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 507.020, 506.080 CRIMINAL FACILITATION TO MURDER

1 KRS 527.100 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY A MINOR

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/9/2026 8:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: McNeal, Dominic Desean Case Number: 25CR1279 Prosecutor: Christie J. Foster

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.170 STRANGULATION IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DOMESTIC VIOLENCE RELATED)

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/9/2026 8:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Thompson, Charles W. Case Number: 25CR1335 Prosecutor: Layla Lutfi

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DISCHARGE OF FIREARM)

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DISCHARGE OF FIREARM)

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DISCHARGE OF FIREARM)

1 JCO 135.03; 135.99 FIREARMS DISCHARGE PROHIBITED

1 KRS 527.020 CARRYING A CONCEALED DEADLY WEAPON

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/9/2026 9:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Robinson, Alvin Dwayne Case Number: 25CR1195 Prosecutor: Alexandra Morgan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE UNSPECIFIED TEN DOSAGE 
UNITS OR MORE WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (SUBSEQUENT OFFENDER)

1 KRS 218A.1421, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN MARIJUANA SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN (LESS THAN 8 OUNCES) WHILE IN 
POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 189A.010(1)(5)(a) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF INTOXICANTS - FIRST OFFENSE

1 KRS 189.530(2) POSSESSION OF AN OPEN ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTAINER IN A MOTOR VEHICLE

1 KRS 218A.1417, 502.020 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE SCHEDULE V CODEINE 
(COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/9/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Taylor, Joseph Wayne Case Number: 22CR0481 Prosecutor: Kimberly M. Simpson Rickett

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/9/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Bruederle, David Wayne Case Number: 23CR0830 Prosecutor: Stacy K. Greive

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 511.040 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 511.040 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 520.030 ESCAPE IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 519.070 TAMPERING WITH PRISONER MONITORING DEVICE

1 KRS 514.070 THEFT BY FAILURE TO MAKE REQUIRED DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY UNDER $500

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Piephoff, Christian Case Number: 25CR2837 Prosecutor: Christopher E. Hutchison

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 189A.010(1)(5)(a)(11) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF INTOXICANTS - FIRST OFFENSE 
(AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES)

1 KRS 189.290 RECKLESS DRIVING

1 KRS 304.99-060 FAILURE OF NON-OWNER OPERATOR TO MAINTAIN REQUIRED INSURANCE (SUBSEQUENT 
OFFENDER)

1 KRS 186.510 FAILURE TO BE IN POSSESSION OF OPERATOR'S LICENSE AND/OR SHOW OPERATOR'S LICENSE ON 
DEMAND

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE
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1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 304.99-060 FAILURE OF NON-OWNER OPERATOR TO MAINTAIN REQUIRED INSURANCE

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 304.99-060 FAILURE OF NON-OWNER OPERATOR TO MAINTAIN REQUIRED INSURANCE

1 KRS 189A.010(1)(5)(a)(11) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF INTOXICANTS - FIRST OFFENSE 
(AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES)

1 KRS 186.510 FAILURE TO BE IN POSSESSION OF OPERATOR'S LICENSE AND/OR SHOW OPERATOR'S LICENSE ON 
DEMAND

1 KRS 304.99-060 FAILURE OF NON-OWNER OPERATOR TO MAINTAIN REQUIRED INSURANCE (SUBSEQUENT 
OFFENDER)

1 KRS 189.290 RECKLESS DRIVING
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Ralston, William Jackson Case Number: 25CR1099 Prosecutor: Philip Bronson

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Burleson, James Case Number: 25CR1214 Prosecutor: Jalyn Hewitt

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 218A.1422 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN MARIJUANA

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE I HEROIN

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE

1 KRS 511.030, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE SECOND DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.160 THEFT OF IDENTITY

1 KRS 511.040 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Reed, Tiffany Case Number: 25CR1214 Prosecutor: Jalyn Hewitt

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 511.030, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE SECOND DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Nine Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Plea of Guilty

Defendant: Bingham, Santana Mechelle Case Number: 24CR1049 Prosecutor: Virginia Call

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 513.020 ARSON IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 520.050 PROMOTING CONTRABAND IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Nine Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Davis, Le'James E. Case Number: 25CR2217 Prosecutor: Andrew Daley

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 527.040, 502.020 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 520.095 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE FIRST DEGREE (MOTOR VEHICLE)

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 186.170 OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITH AN EXPIRED LICENSE PLATE

1 KRS 304.39-080 NO MOTOR VEHICLE INSURANCE - FIRST OFFENSE

1 KRS 512.030 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 524.100 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Nine Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Ellis, Xavier S. Case Number: 25CR1234 Prosecutor: Jillian Benningfield

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Nine Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Hassan, Muhamud Case Number: 25CR1281 Prosecutor: Philip Bronson

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 507.020, 502.020 MURDER (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Nine Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Plea of Guilty

Defendant: Heitzman, Chastity Case Number: 24CR2325 Prosecutor: Andrew Daley

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 218A.1412 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE LESS 
THAN FOUR GRAMS

1 KRS 218A.1430, 502.020 TRAFFICKING IN SYNTHETIC DRUGS (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Nine Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Henon, Eddie Franklin Case Number: 23CR1800 Prosecutor: Raygan Kilby

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 527.050 POSSESSION OF A DEFACED FIREARM

1 KRS 218A.1415, 218A.992 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM 

1 KRS 218A.1415, 218A.992 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE I HEROIN 
WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM 

1 KRS 186.410(1) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT AN OPERATOR'S LICENSE

1 KRS 218A.1422, 218A.992 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN MARIJUANA 
WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM

1 KRS 304.39-080 NO MOTOR VEHICLE INSURANCE - FIRST OFFENSE

1 KRS 218A.500(2) ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA

1 KRS 514.120(1)(a) OBSCURING THE IDENTITY OF A MACHINE OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE I HEROIN

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Nine Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Plea of Guilty

Defendant: Payton, Billy Joe L. Case Number: 24CR0960 Prosecutor: Andrew Daley

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 218A.1430, 218A.992 TRAFFICKING IN SYNTHETIC DRUGS WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (SUBSEQUENT 
OFFENDER)

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE LESS 
THAN FOUR GRAMS WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM 

1 KRS 431.064 VIOLATION OF CONDITIONS OF RELEASE

1 KRS 218A.1430, 218A.992, 
502.020 TRAFFICKING IN SYNTHETIC DRUGS WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1430, 218A.992, 
502.020 TRAFFICKING IN SYNTHETIC DRUGS WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1422, 502.020 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN MARIJUANA 
(COMPLICITY)
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Nine Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Sheikh, Jamal Case Number: 25CR1281 Prosecutor: Philip Bronson

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 507.020, 502.020 MURDER (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 530.065 UNLAWFUL TRANSACTION  WITH A MINOR IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 218A.1422 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN MARIJUANA

1 KRS 186.410(1) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT AN OPERATOR'S LICENSE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Nine Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Cleasant, Dontrail Demetrius Case Number: 25CR2439 Prosecutor: Kayla Crepps

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 515.030 ROBBERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Nine Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Lawhorn, Nicholas Case Number: 25CR2735 Prosecutor: Kayleigh Morgan Profumo

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 524.040 INTIMIDATING A PARTICIPANT IN THE LEGAL PROCESS

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Nine Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Porter, Tyrone Lamar Case Number: 25CR2706 Prosecutor: Leah Heightchew

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 520.030 ESCAPE IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 519.070 TAMPERING WITH PRISONER MONITORING DEVICE

1 KRS 514.070 THEFT BY FAILURE TO MAKE REQUIRED DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY UNDER $500

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Nine Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Johnson, Davon Jamel Case Number: 23CR0533 Prosecutor: Mark S. Baker

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 507.020, 502.020 MURDER (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 524.100, 502.020 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 524.100, 502.020 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Nine Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Stewart, Robert Anquan Case Number: 23CR0533 Prosecutor: Mark S. Baker

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 507.020, 502.020 MURDER (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 524.100, 502.020 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 524.100, 502.020 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Nine Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Hayes, Justin Alexander Case Number: 26CR0017 Prosecutor: Andrew S. Reinhardt

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 507.020 MURDER
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten Date & Time: 2/9/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Brown, Monquall Jaquae Case Number: 24CR0270 Prosecutor: Emily R. Talbott

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 527.040, 502.020 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1415, 218A.992 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
FENTANYL WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM

1 KRS 189.380(1)(3) FAILURE TO GIVE PROPER TRAFFIC SIGNAL

1 KRS 520.095 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE FIRST DEGREE (MOTOR VEHICLE)

1 KRS 520.100 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE SECOND DEGREE (PEDESTRIAN)

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 532.080 PERSISTENT FELONY OFFENDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten Date & Time: 2/9/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Delaney, Darrell T. Case Number: 25CR1826 Prosecutor: Cameron Lyons

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.160 THEFT OF IDENTITY

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten Date & Time: 2/9/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Silva, Gregory James Case Number: 23CR0463 Prosecutor: Evan Mitchell

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 520.030 ESCAPE IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 519.070 TAMPERING WITH PRISONER MONITORING DEVICE

1 KRS 514.070 THEFT BY FAILURE TO MAKE REQUIRED DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY UNDER $500

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten Date & Time: 2/9/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Wilson, Dewone Lamar Case Number: 24CR0270 Prosecutor: Emily R. Talbott

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 524.100 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE

1 KRS 527.040, 502.020 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1415, 218A.992 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
FENTANYL WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten Date & Time: 2/9/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Status Hearing

Defendant: Bibb, Rondell Case Number: 24CR2582 Prosecutor: Andrew Daley

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 524.100, 502.020 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 189.290 CARELESS DRIVING

1 KRS 186.620(2) OPERATION OF A MOTOR VEHICLE BY A PERSON WHOSE OPERATOR'S LICENSE HAS BEEN 
REVOKED, SUSPENDED, CANCELLED OR DENIED

1 KRS 514.120(1)(a), 502.020 OBSCURING THE IDENTITY OF A MACHINE OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1422, 218A.992, 
502.020

ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN MARIJUANA 
WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten Date & Time: 2/9/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Cross, William Lee Case Number: 25CR1226 Prosecutor: Zachary Mowen

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 527.040, 502.020 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1415, 218A.992 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE I HEROIN 
SECOND OFFENSE WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM 

1 KRS 218A.500(2), 502.020 ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 186.410(1) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT AN OPERATOR'S LICENSE

1 KRS 304.39-080 NO MOTOR VEHICLE INSURANCE - FIRST OFFENSE

1 KRS 218A.1415, 502.020 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
FENTANYL (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 520.050, 502.020 PROMOTING CONTRABAND IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 520.050, 502.020 PROMOTING CONTRABAND IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1412 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II FENTANYL

1 KRS 524.100 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
UNSPECIFIED

1 KRS 520.050, 502.020 PROMOTING CONTRABAND IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1415, 502.020 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 524.100 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE

1 KRS 218A.1415, 502.020 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE 
(COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten Date & Time: 2/9/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Status Hearing

Defendant: Davis, Le'James E. Case Number: 24CR2582 Prosecutor: Andrew Daley

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 527.040, 502.020 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 527.040, 502.020 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 524.100, 502.020 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1422, 502.020 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN MARIJUANA 
(COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.120(1)(a), 502.020 OBSCURING THE IDENTITY OF A MACHINE OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1422, 218A.992, 
502.020

ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN MARIJUANA 
WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Batey, Michael Case Number: 24CR0975 Prosecutor: Milja Zgonjanin

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 510.150 INDECENT EXPOSURE IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 525.060 DISORDERLY CONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 508.050 MENACING
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Sadler, Michael Travis Case Number: 24CR1467 Prosecutor: Virginia Call

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (AUTO)

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE

1 KRS 189A.010(1)(5)(a) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF INTOXICANTS - FIRST OFFENSE

1 KRS 514.160 THEFT OF IDENTITY

1 KRS 186.620(2) OPERATION OF A MOTOR VEHICLE BY A PERSON WHOSE OPERATOR'S LICENSE HAS BEEN 
REVOKED, SUSPENDED, CANCELLED OR DENIED

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
FENTANYL

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Keeter, Stephen M. Case Number: 25CR1679 Prosecutor: Raygan Kilby

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 531.335 POSSESSION OR VIEWING OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR

1 KRS 531.335 POSSESSION OR VIEWING OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR

1 KRS 531.335 POSSESSION OR VIEWING OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR

1 KRS 531.335 POSSESSION OR VIEWING OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR

1 KRS 531.335 POSSESSION OR VIEWING OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR

1 KRS 531.335 POSSESSION OR VIEWING OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR

1 KRS 531.335 POSSESSION OR VIEWING OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR

1 KRS 531.335 POSSESSION OR VIEWING OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR

1 KRS 531.335 POSSESSION OR VIEWING OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR

1 KRS 531.335 POSSESSION OR VIEWING OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR

1 KRS 531.335 POSSESSION OR VIEWING OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR

1 KRS 531.335 POSSESSION OR VIEWING OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR

1 KRS 531.335 POSSESSION OR VIEWING OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR

1 KRS 531.335 POSSESSION OR VIEWING OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR

1 KRS 531.335 POSSESSION OR VIEWING OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR

1 KRS 531.335 POSSESSION OR VIEWING OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR

1 KRS 531.335 POSSESSION OR VIEWING OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR

1 KRS 531.335 POSSESSION OR VIEWING OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR

1 KRS 531.335 POSSESSION OR VIEWING OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR

1 KRS 531.335 POSSESSION OR VIEWING OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: McDowell, Raysean Lavon Case Number: 24CR2861 Prosecutor: Jillian Benningfield

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.170 STRANGULATION IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DOMESTIC VIOLENCE RELATED)

1 KRS 524.040 INTIMIDATING A PARTICIPANT IN THE LEGAL PROCESS

1 KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 508.070 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE SECOND DEGREE
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Moore, Terrance Vashon Case Number: 25CR0723 Prosecutor: Gillian Urbaniak

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.010 ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 520.105 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE THIRD DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Parker, Donnell Lamont Case Number: 24CR2592 Prosecutor: James Alex Oliva

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 516.060 CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FORGED INSTRUMENT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 516.060 CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FORGED INSTRUMENT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 516.060 CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FORGED INSTRUMENT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 514.150 POSSESSION OF STOLEN MAIL

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 514.140 THEFT OF MAIL MATTER

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Jones, Lamarr T. Case Number: 24CR0172 Prosecutor: Layla Lutfi

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 507.020 MURDER

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: White, Edward Elija Case Number: 25CR2366 Prosecutor: Scott B. Drabenstadt

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 525.060 DISORDERLY CONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 524.100 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE

1 KRS 520.105 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten Date & Time: 2/9/2026 11:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Johnson, Jodeci Case Number: 25CR2109 Prosecutor: Matthew Cody Hill

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.075 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE FIRST DEGREE
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten Date & Time: 2/9/2026 11:30:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Johnson, Trey Ladarryl Case Number: 17CR2915 Prosecutor: Jackson Rice

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 186.170 OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITH AN EXPIRED LICENSE PLATE

1 KRS 218A.1421, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN MARIJUANA SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN (LESS THAN 8 OUNCES) WHILE IN 
POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE FOUR 
GRAMS OR MORE WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 218A.500(2), 502.020 ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM

1 KRS 218A.1412, 502.020 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE LESS 
THAN FOUR GRAMS (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten Date & Time: 2/9/2026 2:00:00 PM Event: Motion to Revoke

Defendant: Osborne, Lacey J. Case Number: 19CR2989 Prosecutor: Eric Robert Jenkins

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 507.020, 506.010, 502.020 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT MURDER (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 507.020, 506.010, 506.080 CRIMINAL FACILITATION TO CRIMINAL ATTEMPT MURDER

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/9/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Moore, Ronnie Dale Case Number: 23CR0446 Prosecutor: Michael Harrell

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY CONVICTED FELON

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/9/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Worrell, Martin Edward Case Number: 25CR0930 Prosecutor: Leah Heightchew

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 510.040(1)(a)(2) RAPE IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 510.070(1)(a) SODOMY IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 508.170 STRANGULATION IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DOMESTIC VIOLENCE RELATED)

1 KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 532.080 PERSISTENT FELONY OFFENDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/9/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Grigsby, Darryl Isaiah Case Number: 22CR0798 Prosecutor: Eric Robert Jenkins, Evan Mitchell

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/9/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Jones, Kevin Case Number: 21CR1047 Prosecutor: Christopher E. Hutchison

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 194A.505 FALSE STATEMENTS / MISREPRESENTATIONS / FAILURE TO REPORT CHANGE IN ORDER TO RECEIVE 
PUBLIC ASSISTANCE BENEFITS (FALSE STATEMENTS / MISREPRESENTATIONS)
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/9/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Silva, Gregory James Case Number: 22CR0798 Prosecutor: Eric Robert Jenkins, Evan Mitchell

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.010 ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 511.040 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 511.040 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 511.040 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 511.040 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 511.040 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 511.040 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 511.040 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 511.040 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 512.030 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/9/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Breed, Quantell Lamar Case Number: 25CR1784 Prosecutor: Leah Heightchew

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 218A.142 AGGRAVATED TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE I 
CARFENTANIL/FENTANYL DERIVATIVES TEN GRAMS OR MORE

1 KRS 218A.1413 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE SCHEDULE I MESCALINE TEN 
DOSAGE UNITS OR MORE (SUBSEQUENT OFFENDER)

1 KRS 218A.1422 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN MARIJUANA

1 KRS 218A.500(2) ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 403.763 VIOLATION OF A PROTECTIVE ORDER

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 532.080 PERSISTENT FELONY OFFENDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 218A.1412 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II FENTANYL

1 KRS 218A.1412 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE TWO GRAMS OR MORE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/9/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Hedden, Scott Dale Case Number: 23CR0602 Prosecutor: William Jacoby Botts

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.110, 502.020 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 516.060, 502.020 CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FORGED INSTRUMENT IN THE SECOND DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 532.080 PERSISTENT FELONY OFFENDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/9/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Yopp, Christopher Corey Case Number: 25CR2040 Prosecutor: Virginia Call

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (SHOPLIFTING)

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (SHOPLIFTING)

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (SHOPLIFTING)

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (SHOPLIFTING)

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (SHOPLIFTING)

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (SHOPLIFTING)

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $1,000 (SHOPLIFTING)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Motion to Revoke

Defendant: Cosby, Johnathen Lashawn Case Number: 24CR1777 Prosecutor: Andrew S. Reinhardt

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE

1 KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Harris, James Montrael Case Number: 20CR0551 Prosecutor: Emily R. Talbott

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 514.120(1)(a) OBSCURING THE IDENTITY OF A MACHINE OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 514.040(1)(a) THEFT BY DECEPTION UNDER $500 (FALSE IMPRESSION)

1 KRS 516.050 CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FORGED INSTRUMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 520.030 ESCAPE IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 403.7259 VIOLATION OF A FOREIGN PROTECTIVE ORDER

1 KRS 516.050, 506.010 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FORGED INSTRUMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY CONVICTED FELON
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Thomas, Myles Levi Case Number: 24CR1877 Prosecutor: Isaac Tyler Fain

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.170 STRANGULATION IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE

1 JCO 135.03; 135.99 FIREARMS DISCHARGE PROHIBITED

1 KRS 520.030 ESCAPE IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 519.070 TAMPERING WITH PRISONER MONITORING DEVICE

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 525.080 HARASSING COMMUNICATIONS

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/9/2026 2:30:00 PM Event: Motion Hour

Defendant: Bass, Montavius Case Number: 24CR2614 Prosecutor: Jillian Benningfield

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 511.020 BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 515.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.170 STRANGULATION IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DOMESTIC VIOLENCE RELATED)

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 509.030 UNLAWFUL IMPRISONMENT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $1,000

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING UNDER $500

1 KRS 511.040 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE

1 KRS 508.070 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 508.175 STRANGULATION IN THE SECOND DEGREE
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Twelve Date & Time: 2/9/2026 9:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Merino Fuare, Ivan Lazaro Case Number: 25CR1542 Prosecutor: Kayla Crepps

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 515.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.010, 506.010 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 525.060 DISORDERLY CONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 511.060 CRIMINAL TRESPASS IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE

1 KRS 511.060 CRIMINAL TRESPASS IN THE FIRST DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Twelve Date & Time: 2/9/2026 9:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Mudd, Shawn Delbert Case Number: 25CR0613 Prosecutor: Isaac Tyler Fain

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Twelve Date & Time: 2/9/2026 9:00:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Rutledge, Amaree'a T. Case Number: 24CR1056 Prosecutor: Zachary Mowen

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 520.030 ESCAPE IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 519.070 TAMPERING WITH PRISONER MONITORING DEVICE

1 KRS 514.070 THEFT BY FAILURE TO MAKE REQUIRED DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY UNDER $500

1 KRS 515.020, 506.080 CRIMINAL FACILITATION TO ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Twelve Date & Time: 2/9/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Bragg, Aaliyah Case Number: 25CR0318 Prosecutor: Zachary Mowen

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DISCHARGE OF FIREARM)

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DISCHARGE OF FIREARM)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Twelve Date & Time: 2/9/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Hampton, Brian Kenneth Case Number: 25CR0495 Prosecutor: Cameron Lyons

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 511.030, 506.010 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT BURGLARY IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 511.050 POSSESSION OF BURGLAR'S TOOLS

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 511.070 CRIMINAL TRESPASS IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 520.030 ESCAPE IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 519.070 TAMPERING WITH PRISONER MONITORING DEVICE

1 KRS 514.070 THEFT BY FAILURE TO MAKE REQUIRED DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY UNDER $500

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Twelve Date & Time: 2/9/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Strunk, Keagan Case Number: 25CR0318 Prosecutor: Zachary Mowen

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DISCHARGE OF FIREARM)

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Twelve Date & Time: 2/9/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Logsdon, Steven Michael Case Number: 23CR2122 Prosecutor: Layla Lutfi

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 520.030 ESCAPE IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 519.070 TAMPERING WITH PRISONER MONITORING DEVICE

1 KRS 431.064 VIOLATION OF CONDITIONS OF RELEASE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Twelve Date & Time: 2/9/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Scott, Michael Anthony Case Number: 25CR2066 Prosecutor: Kimberly M. Simpson Rickett

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.030, 502.020 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.030, 502.020 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING UNDER $500 (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Twelve Date & Time: 2/9/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Sentencing

Defendant: Tunget, Shawn Travis Case Number: 23CR1702 Prosecutor: Alexandra Morgan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 218A.1412 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II FENTANYL

1 KRS 520.100 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE SECOND DEGREE (PEDESTRIAN)

1 KRS 189.287 FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH BICYCLE SAFETY REGULATIONS

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Twelve Date & Time: 2/9/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Young, Patricia Ann Case Number: 25CR2066 Prosecutor: Kimberly M. Simpson Rickett

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.030, 502.020 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.030, 502.020 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING UNDER $500 (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Twelve Date & Time: 2/9/2026 11:00:00 AM Event: Status Hearing

Defendant: Brumley, Kristy Nushell Case Number: 25CR2497 Prosecutor: Jackson Rice

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 507.020, 502.020 MURDER (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $10,000

1 KRS 524.100 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Twelve Date & Time: 2/9/2026 11:00:00 AM Event: Status Hearing

Defendant: Ramsey, Brian Corey Case Number: 25CR2497 Prosecutor: Jackson Rice

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 507.020, 502.020 MURDER (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Twelve Date & Time: 2/9/2026 11:00:00 AM Event: Status Hearing

Defendant: Trabue, Anthony Dshawn Case Number: 25CR2497 Prosecutor: Jackson Rice

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 507.020, 502.020 MURDER (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Twelve Date & Time: 2/9/2026 1:00:00 PM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Stoudemire, Deontraz M. Case Number: 23CR0667 Prosecutor: James R. Moore

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Twelve Date & Time: 2/9/2026 3:00:00 PM Event: Motion to Revoke

Defendant: Canaday, Brianna Lynn Case Number: 23CR1345 Prosecutor: Eric Robert Jenkins

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 304.39-080 NO MOTOR VEHICLE INSURANCE - FIRST OFFENSE

1 KRS 186.410(1) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT AN OPERATOR'S LICENSE

1 KRS 186.170 OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITH NO/EXPIRED KENTUCKY REGISTRATION RECEIPT

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 218A.1415, 218A.992, 
502.020

ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM  (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1415, 502.020 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY CONVICTED FELON

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Thirteen Date & Time: 2/9/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Lewis, Keidra Denise Case Number: 24CR1223 Prosecutor: Raygan Kilby

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.010 ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 507A.040 FETAL HOMICIDE IN THE THIRD DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Thirteen Date & Time: 2/9/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Mitchell, Matthew Jordan Case Number: 24CR2224 Prosecutor: Scott B. Drabenstadt

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM

1 KRS 524.100 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE

1 KRS 520.105 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 218A.1415, 218A.992 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE 
WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM 

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Thirteen Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Murinzi, Tuyishime Case Number: 25CR1171 Prosecutor: Layla Lutfi

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 189.580(1) FAILURE TO STOP AND RENDER AID

1 KRS 189A.010(1)(5)(a) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF INTOXICANTS - FIRST OFFENSE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 304.39-117 FAILURE TO PRODUCE INSURANCE CARD
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Thirteen Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:15:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Hornbeak, Jermain Ulyessess Case Number: 24CR2736 Prosecutor: Zachary Mowen

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE

1 KRS 514.120(1)(a) OBSCURING THE IDENTITY OF A MACHINE OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 515.030, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Thirteen Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:15:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Yewell, DeShayla M. Case Number: 24CR2736 Prosecutor: Zachary Mowen

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 515.030, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.160, 502.020 THEFT OF IDENTITY (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Thirteen Date & Time: 2/9/2026 10:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Lezcano, Chavez Yuniel Case Number: 25CR1596 Prosecutor: Stacy K. Greive

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division One Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Glenn, Antonio E. Case Number: 24CR1399 Prosecutor: Alexandra Morgan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING UNDER $500 (SHOPLIFTING)

1 KRS 520.100 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE SECOND DEGREE (PEDESTRIAN)

1 KRS 520.090 RESISTING ARREST

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE FOUR 
GRAMS OR MORE WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $10,000

1 KRS 218A.1421, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN MARIJUANA SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN (LESS THAN 8 OUNCES) WHILE IN 
POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II FENTANYL WHILE 
IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division One Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Morales, David Santos Case Number: 25CR0352 Prosecutor: Scott B. Drabenstadt

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 520.050 PROMOTING CONTRABAND IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 524.100 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division One Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Bond Hearing

Defendant: Sloss, Timothy Mitchell Case Number: 25CR2852 Prosecutor: Jillian Benningfield

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 508.170 STRANGULATION IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DOMESTIC VIOLENCE RELATED)

1 KRS 508.170 STRANGULATION IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DOMESTIC VIOLENCE RELATED)
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division One Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Sentencing

Defendant: Smithers, Deandre Raymont Case Number: 25CR0901 Prosecutor: Elizabeth Jones Brown

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 520.030 ESCAPE IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 519.070 TAMPERING WITH PRISONER MONITORING DEVICE

1 KRS 514.070 THEFT BY FAILURE TO MAKE REQUIRED DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY UNDER $500

1 KRS 532.080 PERSISTENT FELONY OFFENDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division One Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Fulleord, Derek Maurice Case Number: 25CR0445 Prosecutor: Philip Bronson

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 507.020 MURDER

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 532.080 PERSISTENT FELONY OFFENDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division One Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Wilson, Terrance D. Case Number: 25CR1267 Prosecutor: Zachary Mowen

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 218A.1412 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II FENTANYL

1 KRS 218A.500(2) ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA

1 KRS 520.100 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE SECOND DEGREE (MOTOR VEHICLE)

1 KRS 218A.1412 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE TWO GRAMS OR MORE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 186.620(2) OPERATION OF A MOTOR VEHICLE BY A PERSON WHOSE OPERATOR'S LICENSE HAS BEEN 
REVOKED, SUSPENDED, CANCELLED OR DENIED

1 KRS 186.170 OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITH AN EXPIRED LICENSE PLATE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division One Date & Time: 2/10/2026 11:00:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Hardwick, Simea Case Number: 25CR1696 Prosecutor: Evan Mitchell

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 520.030 ESCAPE IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 519.070 TAMPERING WITH PRISONER MONITORING DEVICE

1 KRS 514.070 THEFT BY FAILURE TO MAKE REQUIRED DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY UNDER $500

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division One Date & Time: 2/10/2026 11:00:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Sanders, Jerone Edward Case Number: 23CR0891 Prosecutor: Alexandra Morgan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE FOUR 
GRAMS OR MORE WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM

1 KRS 218A.500(2), 502.020 ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1421, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN MARIJUANA SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN (LESS THAN 8 OUNCES) WHILE IN 
POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1412 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE LESS 
THAN FOUR GRAMS
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division One Date & Time: 2/10/2026 1:30:00 PM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Abdulmalik, Ali Case Number: 25CR1431 Prosecutor: Jackson Rice

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DISCHARGE OF FIREARM)

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 524.100 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE

1 KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE

1 KRS 532.080 PERSISTENT FELONY OFFENDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division One Date & Time: 2/10/2026 1:30:00 PM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Miller, Damon Lemont Case Number: 25CR2529 Prosecutor: Jonathan Lynn

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 511.060 CRIMINAL TRESPASS IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 403.763 VIOLATION OF A PROTECTIVE ORDER

1 KRS 520.105 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE THIRD DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division One Date & Time: 2/10/2026 2:00:00 PM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Franco Belen, Joannys Case Number: 25CR2739 Prosecutor: Kayla Crepps

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (VEHICLE PARTS)

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (VEHICLE PARTS)

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (VEHICLE PARTS)

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (VEHICLE PARTS)

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING UNDER $500 (VEHICLE PARTS)

1 KRS 186.620(2) OPERATION OF A MOTOR VEHICLE BY A PERSON WHOSE OPERATOR'S LICENSE HAS BEEN 
REVOKED, SUSPENDED, CANCELLED OR DENIED

1 KRS 186.170 OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITH AN EXPIRED LICENSE PLATE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division One Date & Time: 2/10/2026 2:00:00 PM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Tomblin, Jeffrey Todd Case Number: 24CR0322 Prosecutor: William Jacoby Botts

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 186.620(2) OPERATION OF A MOTOR VEHICLE BY A PERSON WHOSE OPERATOR'S LICENSE HAS BEEN 
REVOKED, SUSPENDED, CANCELLED OR DENIED

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $10,000 BUT LESS THAN $1,000,000 (AUTO)

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Kirkpatrick, Jacobie Lequan Case Number: 21CR1134 Prosecutor: Ryane Conroy

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 520.030 ESCAPE IN THE SECOND DEGREE
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Stivers, Ericka Case Number: 23CR2074 Prosecutor: Jackson Rice

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 525.060 DISORDERLY CONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY CONVICTED FELON

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Calvert, Cody Ryan Case Number: 24CR2724 Prosecutor: Ander Al-Shami

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 511.030 BURGLARY IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $1,000

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Evans, Jasmine Nichole Case Number: 24CR1923 Prosecutor: Stacy K. Greive

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Ford, Ja'Juan D. Case Number: 24CR1923 Prosecutor: Stacy K. Greive

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.010, 502.020 ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.010, 502.020 ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Hampton, Brian Kenneth Case Number: 25CR2500 Prosecutor: Cameron Lyons

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000,000

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000,000

1 KRS 511.100 TRESPASS OF KEY INFRASTRUCTURE ASSETS - FIRST OFFENSE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE (TAMPER KEY INFRA ASSETS)

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE (TAMPER KEY INFRA ASSETS)

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE (TAMPER KEY INFRA ASSETS)

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE (TAMPER KEY INFRA ASSETS)

1 KRS 511.100 TRESPASS OF KEY INFRASTRUCTURE ASSETS - SUBSEQUENT OFFENDER

1 KRS 511.100 TRESPASS OF KEY INFRASTRUCTURE ASSETS - SUBSEQUENT OFFENDER

1 KRS 514.110, 502.020 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $10,000 BUT LESS THAN $1,000,000

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:15:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Patterson, Christy Marie Case Number: 22CR0523 Prosecutor: Alexandra Morgan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 511.070 CRIMINAL TRESPASS IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 218A.500(2) ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA

1 KRS 218A.1412, 502.020 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE TWO GRAMS OR MORE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 403.763 VIOLATION OF A PROTECTIVE ORDER

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE

1 KRS 218A.1422 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN MARIJUANA

1 KRS 218A.500(2) ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA

1 KRS 218A.1412, 502.020 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE TWO GRAMS OR MORE (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Debow, Jamal Willis Case Number: 24CR1365 Prosecutor: Hon. Hammad Khan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 530.050 FLAGRANT NON SUPPORT

1 KRS 530.050 FLAGRANT NON SUPPORT

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:45:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Thornton, Terry J. Case Number: 21CR0326 Prosecutor: Cameron Lyons

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 523.110(1) GIVING OFFICER FALSE IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two Date & Time: 2/10/2026 11:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Shelby, Ja'Shawn Case Number: 25CR1288 Prosecutor: Leah Heightchew

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.140 STALKING IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 403.763 VIOLATION OF A PROTECTIVE ORDER

1 KRS 520.090 RESISTING ARREST

1 KRS 508.140 STALKING IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 403.763 VIOLATION OF A PROTECTIVE ORDER

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 508.078 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 403.763 VIOLATION OF A PROTECTIVE ORDER

1 KRS 403.763 VIOLATION OF A PROTECTIVE ORDER

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 525.070(1)(b) HARASSMENT WITH NO PHYSICAL CONTACT

1 KRS 508.078 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE SECOND DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two Date & Time: 2/10/2026 11:15:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: McCormick, Daniel Scott Case Number: 23CR1817 Prosecutor: Kimberly M. Simpson Rickett

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY CONVICTED FELON

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two Date & Time: 2/10/2026 11:30:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Edwards-Butler, Davis Isiah Case Number: 25CR0442 Prosecutor: Raygan Kilby

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 515.040 CARJACKING

1 KRS 515.040 CARJACKING

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two Date & Time: 2/10/2026 11:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Enders, Johnathen H. Case Number: 25CR1716 Prosecutor: Kayla Crepps

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 515.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 515.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two Date & Time: 2/10/2026 1:30:00 PM Event: Bond Hearing

Defendant: Riley, Taray T. Case Number: 26CR0148 Prosecutor: Zachary Mowen

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 524.100 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 403.763 VIOLATION OF A PROTECTIVE ORDER

1 KRS 403.763 VIOLATION OF A PROTECTIVE ORDER

1 KRS 186.410(1) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT AN OPERATOR'S LICENSE

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE FOUR 
GRAMS OR MORE WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM  (SUBSEQUENT OFFENDER) (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1421, 218A.992 TRAFFICKING IN MARIJUANA SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN (LESS THAN 8 OUNCES) WHILE IN 
POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (SUBSEQUENT OFFENDER) 

1 KRS 218A.1421, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN MARIJUANA SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN (LESS THAN 8 OUNCES) WHILE IN 
POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Three Date & Time: 2/10/2026 8:30:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Wilson, Anthony R. Case Number: 20CR1689 Prosecutor: Mark S. Baker

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE I HEROIN

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Three Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Campbell, Christopher Evan Case Number: 24CR0402 Prosecutor: Milja Zgonjanin

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 515.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Three Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Garrison, Meshawn Carvez Case Number: 25CR2058 Prosecutor:

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 530.050 FLAGRANT NON SUPPORT

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Three Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Watkins, Jennifer Case Number: 23CR1243 Prosecutor: Ryan Geoghegan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 511.030 BURGLARY IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 511.040 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Three Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: King, Shannon Raye Case Number: 18CR2201 Prosecutor: Martin Watts

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE

1 KRS 514.120(1)(a) OBSCURING THE IDENTITY OF A MACHINE UNDER $500
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Three Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Miller, Davon Wayne Calvin Case Number: 22CR1213 Prosecutor: Isaac Tyler Fain

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.170 STRANGULATION IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 515.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 524.040 INTIMIDATING A PARTICIPANT IN THE LEGAL PROCESS

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $10,000 BUT LESS THAN $1,000,000 (AUTO)

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE

1 KRS 508.050 MENACING

1 KRS 515.030 ROBBERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Three Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Smith, Jermaine A. Case Number: 25CR2856 Prosecutor: Zachary Mowen

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 186.410(1) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT AN OPERATOR'S LICENSE

1 KRS 218A.1422 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN MARIJUANA

1 KRS 218A.1412 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE FOUR 
GRAMS OR MORE (SUBSEQUENT OFFENDER)

1 KRS 189.530(2) POSSESSION OF AN OPEN ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTAINER IN A MOTOR VEHICLE

1 KRS 218A.1412, 502.020 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE LESS 
THAN FOUR GRAMS (SUBSEQUENT OFFENDER) (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Three Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Hinds, Jaden Scott Case Number: 24CR1461 Prosecutor: Stacy K. Greive

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $10,000 BUT LESS THAN $1,000,000 (AUTO)

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.010, 502.020 ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.010, 502.020 ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Four Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Frost, Lisa Michelle Case Number: 24CR2865 Prosecutor: Mr. Glenn Hollinghurst

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 530.050 FLAGRANT NON SUPPORT

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Four Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Ransom, Jaquan Maurice Case Number: 25CR1891 Prosecutor: Mr. Glenn Hollinghurst

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 530.050 FLAGRANT NON SUPPORT
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Four Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Spurley, Dominque M. Case Number: 24CR2744 Prosecutor: Scott B. Drabenstadt

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DISCHARGE OF FIREARM)

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DISCHARGE OF FIREARM)

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DISCHARGE OF FIREARM)

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Five Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:00:00 AM Event: Status Hearing

Defendant: Goldberg, Lucas C. Case Number: 24CR2841 Prosecutor: Evan Callahan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 513.020 ARSON IN THE FIRST DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Five Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Hamby, Clayton Wade Case Number: 25CR1148 Prosecutor: Alexandra Morgan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 511.080 CRIMINAL TRESPASS IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 218A.500(2), 502.020 ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1415, 502.020 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1412 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE LESS 
THAN FOUR GRAMS

1 KRS 218A.1415, 502.020 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE 
(COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Five Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Hernandez Gutierrez, Alyen G. Case Number: 24CR2234 Prosecutor:

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 530.050 FLAGRANT NON SUPPORT

1 KRS 530.050 FLAGRANT NON SUPPORT

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Five Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Barber, Cassandra Marie Case Number: 23CR2151 Prosecutor: Evan Callahan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Five Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Rucker, Tamara Raquel Case Number: 20CR0488 Prosecutor: Christopher E. Hutchison

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 209.990(5) KNOWING EXPLOITATION OF AN ADULT OVER $300

1 KRS 209.990(5) KNOWING EXPLOITATION OF AN ADULT OVER $300

1 KRS 209.990(5) KNOWING EXPLOITATION OF AN ADULT OVER $300

1 KRS 209.990(5) KNOWING EXPLOITATION OF AN ADULT OVER $300

1 KRS 209.990(5) KNOWING EXPLOITATION OF AN ADULT OVER $300

1 KRS 209.990(7) KNOWING, WANTON, OR RECKLESS EXPLOITATION OF AN ADULT $300 OR LESS

1 KRS 209.990(7) KNOWING, WANTON, OR RECKLESS EXPLOITATION OF AN ADULT $300 OR LESS

1 KRS 209.990(7) KNOWING, WANTON, OR RECKLESS EXPLOITATION OF AN ADULT $300 OR LESS

1 KRS 209.990(7) KNOWING, WANTON, OR RECKLESS EXPLOITATION OF AN ADULT $300 OR LESS

1 KRS 209.990(7) KNOWING, WANTON, OR RECKLESS EXPLOITATION OF AN ADULT $300 OR LESS

1 KRS 209.990(7) KNOWING, WANTON, OR RECKLESS EXPLOITATION OF AN ADULT $300 OR LESS

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $10,000 BUT LESS THAN $1,000,000

1 KRS 514.040(1)(a) THEFT BY DECEPTION OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (FALSE IMPRESSION)

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $10,000 BUT LESS THAN $1,000,000

1 KRS 514.040(1)(a) THEFT BY DECEPTION OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (FALSE IMPRESSION)

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 514.040(1)(a) THEFT BY DECEPTION OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (FALSE IMPRESSION)

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $10,000 BUT LESS THAN $1,000,000

1 KRS 209.990(6) WANTON OR RECKLESS EXPLOITATION OF AN ADULT OVER $300

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 209.990(6) WANTON OR RECKLESS EXPLOITATION OF AN ADULT OVER $300

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 209.990(6) WANTON OR RECKLESS EXPLOITATION OF AN ADULT OVER $300

1 KRS 209.990(6) WANTON OR RECKLESS EXPLOITATION OF AN ADULT OVER $300

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 209.990(6) WANTON OR RECKLESS EXPLOITATION OF AN ADULT OVER $300

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Five Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Sloss, Darnell Case Number: 25CR1315 Prosecutor: Jillian Benningfield

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 510.060(1)(a) RAPE IN THE THIRD DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Five Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Loving, Christopher William Case Number: 25CR1380 Prosecutor:

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 530.050 FLAGRANT NON SUPPORT

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Five Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Dorsey, Louis Case Number: 25CR1958 Prosecutor: Isaac Tyler Fain

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.170 STRANGULATION IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DOMESTIC VIOLENCE RELATED)

1 KRS 509.030 UNLAWFUL IMPRISONMENT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 525.070 (1)(A) HARASSMENT WITH PHYSICAL CONTACT

1 KRS 520.095 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE FIRST DEGREE (PEDESTRIAN)
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Five Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Hines, Joseph Derrick Case Number: 25CR1185 Prosecutor: Eric Robert Jenkins

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 515.030 ROBBERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 515.030 ROBBERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 515.030 ROBBERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Five Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Montgomery, Ericka Lashae Case Number: 22CR0349 Prosecutor: Jackson Rice

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 525.055 DISORDERLY CONDUCT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 508.025 ASSAULT IN THE THIRD DEGREE (POLICE/PROBATION OFFICER)

1 KRS 525.060 DISORDERLY CONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY CONVICTED FELON

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Six Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:00:00 AM Event: Trial

Defendant: Spencer, Maurquise Nathaniel Case Number: 25CR0409 Prosecutor: Emily R. Talbott

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 186.170 OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITH AN EXPIRED LICENSE PLATE

1 KRS 186.170 OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITH NO/EXPIRED KENTUCKY REGISTRATION RECEIPT

1 KRS 304.99-060 FAILURE OF NON-OWNER OPERATOR TO MAINTAIN REQUIRED INSURANCE

1 KRS 304.39-117 FAILURE TO PRODUCE INSURANCE CARD

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 218A.1422, 218A.992 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN MARIJUANA 
WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM

1 KRS 524.100 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Six Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Larocco, Michael Andrew Case Number: 25CR1770 Prosecutor: Cameron Lyons

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT UNDER $10,000 (CONTENTS FROM VEHICLE)

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING FIREARM

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Six Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Marin, Daniel Case Number: 24CR2720 Prosecutor: J. Maxwell Gosman

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Six Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Plea of Guilty

Defendant: Harbin, Tylan Case Number: 25CR0893 Prosecutor: Evan Callahan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DISCHARGE OF FIREARM)

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DISCHARGE OF FIREARM)

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.050 MENACING

1 KRS 508.050 MENACING

1 KRS 520.090 RESISTING ARREST

1 KRS 511.030, 506.010 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT BURGLARY IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 JCO 135.03; 135.99 FIREARMS DISCHARGE PROHIBITED

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Six Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Kirkpatrick, Jacobie Lequan Case Number: 20CR0053 Prosecutor: Ryane Conroy

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 218A.1415, 218A.992 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE SECOND OFFENSE WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM 

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 527.020 CARRYING A CONCEALED DEADLY WEAPON

1 KRS 523.110(1) GIVING OFFICER FALSE IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

1 KRS 189.287 FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH BICYCLE SAFETY REGULATIONS

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Six Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Shock Probation Hearing

Defendant: Randolph, Marilyn R. Case Number: 23CR1755 Prosecutor: Stacy K. Greive

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 506.120, 502.020 THEFT OF RETAIL MERCHANDISE FOR RESALE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.030, 502.020 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 506.120, 502.020 THEFT OF RETAIL MERCHANDISE FOR RESALE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.030, 502.020 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $10,000 BUT LESS THAN $1,000,000 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.030, 502.020 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $10,000 BUT LESS THAN $1,000,000 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.030, 502.020 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING UNDER $500 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.030, 502.020 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING UNDER $500 (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Six Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Howard, Ronald Steven Case Number: 25CR1240 Prosecutor: Isaac Tyler Fain

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 508.010 ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.010 ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Six Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Jeanes-Smith, Evander Cortez Case Number: 25CR1543 Prosecutor: Leah Heightchew

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.010 ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.170 STRANGULATION IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DOMESTIC VIOLENCE RELATED)

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Six Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:15:00 AM Event: Status Hearing

Defendant: Roberson, Decarlo Bershawn Case Number: 24CR2394 Prosecutor: Scott B. Drabenstadt

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 515.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 520.105 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE THIRD DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Six Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:30:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Woodford, John Lee Case Number: 20CR1466 Prosecutor: Isaac Tyler Fain

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 218A.1422 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN MARIJUANA

1 KRS 520.095 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE FIRST DEGREE (MOTOR VEHICLE)

1 KRS 186.620(2) OPERATION OF A MOTOR VEHICLE BY A PERSON WHOSE OPERATOR'S LICENSE HAS BEEN 
REVOKED, SUSPENDED, CANCELLED OR DENIED

1 KRS 189.330(4) DISREGARDING STOP SIGN

1 KRS 186.655 NO TRAILER PLATE

1 KRS 510.070(1)(b)(2) SODOMY IN THE FIRST DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Six Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Clark, Marena Rayne Case Number: 26CR0038 Prosecutor: Matthew Cody Hill

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Seven Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: King, Trayce W. Case Number: 25CR0768 Prosecutor: Emily R. Talbott

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.040(1)(a) THEFT BY DECEPTION OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (FALSE IMPRESSION)
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Seven Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Morris, Tyron D. Case Number: 25CR0910 Prosecutor: Alexandra Morgan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 520.050 PROMOTING CONTRABAND IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 524.100 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE

1 KRS 218A.1430, 502.020 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF SYNTHETIC DRUGS (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1412, 502.020 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II FENTANYL 
(COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 186.410(1) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT AN OPERATOR'S LICENSE

1 KRS 186.170 OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITH AN EXPIRED LICENSE PLATE

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 186.410(1) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT AN OPERATOR'S LICENSE

1 KRS 218A.1412, 502.020 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE TWO GRAMS OR MORE (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Seven Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Pardue, Jamichael A. Case Number: 25CR1065 Prosecutor: Evan Mitchell

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.110, 502.020 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 520.100, 502.020 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE SECOND DEGREE (PEDESTRIAN) (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Seven Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Trice, Camren Case Number: 25CR1065 Prosecutor: Evan Mitchell

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.110, 502.020 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 520.100, 502.020 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE SECOND DEGREE (PEDESTRIAN) (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 524.100 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE

1 KRS 218A.1422, 218A.992 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN MARIJUANA 
WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Seven Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Williams, Bridgette Case Number: 25CR2102 Prosecutor: Martin Watts

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 209.990(5) KNOWING EXPLOITATION OF AN ADULT OVER $300

1 KRS 514.040(1)(a) THEFT BY DECEPTION OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (FALSE IMPRESSION)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Seven Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Burris, Nathan Case Number: 25CR2117 Prosecutor: Jackson Rice

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 530.065 UNLAWFUL TRANSACTION  WITH A MINOR IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 530.065 UNLAWFUL TRANSACTION  WITH A MINOR IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 530.065 UNLAWFUL TRANSACTION  WITH A MINOR IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM

1 KRS 508.010, 502.020 ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Seven Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Holmes, Alexis J. Case Number: 24CR2651 Prosecutor: Kimberly M. Simpson Rickett

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (POLICE OFFICER)

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (POLICE OFFICER)

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (POLICE OFFICER)

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (POLICE OFFICER)

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 525.060 DISORDERLY CONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (POLICE OFFICER)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Seven Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Sherrill Klein, John Tyler Case Number: 25CR2117 Prosecutor: Jackson Rice

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 527.100 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY A MINOR

1 KRS 508.010, 502.020 ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Seven Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Araje, Phinias Case Number: 24CR1446 Prosecutor: Milja Zgonjanin

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Glenn, Antonio Eugene Case Number: 25CR0285 Prosecutor: Alexandra Morgan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM

1 KRS 431.064 VIOLATION OF CONDITIONS OF RELEASE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Heard, Willie Case Number: 25CR1027 Prosecutor: Jillian Benningfield

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.170 STRANGULATION IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DOMESTIC VIOLENCE RELATED)

1 KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Cherry, Brionna R. Case Number: 25CR2792 Prosecutor: Andrew Daley

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE UNSPECIFIED TEN DOSAGE 
UNITS OR MORE WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM 

1 KRS 218A.1421, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN MARIJUANA SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN (LESS THAN 8 OUNCES) WHILE IN 
POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE TWO GRAMS OR MORE WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY) 
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Hill, Keith Nathaniel Case Number: 25CR2792 Prosecutor: Andrew Daley

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE UNSPECIFIED TEN DOSAGE 
UNITS OR MORE WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM 

1 KRS 527.040, 502.020 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1421, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN MARIJUANA SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN (LESS THAN 8 OUNCES) WHILE IN 
POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE TWO GRAMS OR MORE WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY) 

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Status Hearing

Defendant: Lawless, Kevon Tyray Case Number: 20CR1499 Prosecutor: Ryane Conroy

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 507.020, 502.020 MURDER (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 507.020, 502.020 MURDER (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.020, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 532.080 PERSISTENT FELONY OFFENDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Status Hearing

Defendant: Ross, Evan K. Case Number: 20CR1499 Prosecutor: Ryane Conroy

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 507.020, 506.080 CRIMINAL FACILITATION TO MURDER

1 KRS 507.020, 506.080 CRIMINAL FACILITATION TO MURDER

1 KRS 511.020, 506.080 CRIMINAL FACILITATION TO BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Cruz Argueta, Paulo Case Number: 25CR2588 Prosecutor: Kayleigh Morgan Profumo

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 509.040 KIDNAPPING

1 KRS 508.170 STRANGULATION IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DOMESTIC VIOLENCE RELATED)

1 KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE

1 KRS 520.095 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE FIRST DEGREE (PEDESTRIAN)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Brown, Jeremy Cordego Case Number: 25CR2685 Prosecutor: Stacy K. Greive

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.025 ASSAULT IN THE THIRD DEGREE (HEALTHCARE PROVIDER)

1 KRS 508.025 ASSAULT IN THE THIRD DEGREE (HEALTHCARE PROVIDER)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Smith, Darrell Sylvester Case Number: 25CR2081 Prosecutor: Kayla Crepps

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 218A.1415, 218A.992 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE 
WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM SECOND OFFENSE 

1 KRS 524.100 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE

1 KRS 532.080 PERSISTENT FELONY OFFENDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Trabue, Chaprecious Case Number: 24CR2781 Prosecutor: Ryan Geoghegan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.025 ASSAULT IN THE THIRD DEGREE (CORRECTIONS OFFICER)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/10/2026 1:00:00 PM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Steed, Quasean Case Number: 22CR2391 Prosecutor: Alexandra Morgan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE I HEROIN WHILE IN 
POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE TWO GRAMS OR MORE WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY) 

1 KRS 218A.1422, 218A.992, 
502.020

ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN MARIJUANA 
WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 189.110(2) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITH EXCESSIVE WINDOW TINT

1 KRS 218A.1412 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II OPIATES LESS 
THAN TEN DOSAGE UNITS

1 KRS 218A.1412 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II OPIATES LESS 
THAN TEN DOSAGE UNITS

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/10/2026 1:30:00 PM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: White, Anthony M. Case Number: 25CR2835 Prosecutor: Matthew Cody Hill

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE I HEROIN

1 KRS 218A.1415, 502.020 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE 
(COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.500(2), 502.020 ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1415, 502.020 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
FENTANYL (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1415, 502.020 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1415, 502.020 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
FENTANYL (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1415, 502.020 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1415, 502.020 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE 
(COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.500(2), 502.020 ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE I HEROIN

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/10/2026 1:45:00 PM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Carter, Melvin Case Number: 25CR2045 Prosecutor: Kayla Crepps

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.010 ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 403.763 VIOLATION OF A PROTECTIVE ORDER
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Nine Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Jenkins, Trevon Lamar Case Number: 24CR1313 Prosecutor: Philip Bronson

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
UNSPECIFIED

1 KRS 520.050 PROMOTING CONTRABAND IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
FENTANYL

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Nine Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Dixon, Kendraea D. Case Number: 25CR0440 Prosecutor: Andrew S. Reinhardt

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.110, 502.020 CRIMINAL ABUSE IN THE SECOND DEGREE (IF CHILD IS LESS THAN 12) (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.110, 502.020 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1421, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN MARIJUANA SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN (LESS THAN 8 OUNCES) WHILE IN 
POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1415, 218A.992, 
502.020

ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
FENTANYL WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Nine Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Hines, Treyshawn L. Case Number: 25CR1800 Prosecutor: Andrew Daley

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 218A.1421, 218A.992 TRAFFICKING IN MARIJUANA SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN (LESS THAN 8 OUNCES) WHILE IN 
POSSESSION OF A FIREARM

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Nine Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Marrero, Anisleidys Delosa Case Number: 25CR2268 Prosecutor: Emily R. Talbott

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 512.020(c), 502.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE (RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY) (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 513.030, 502.020 ARSON IN THE SECOND DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Nine Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Morris, Vershawn Thomas Case Number: 24CR0797 Prosecutor: Ryane Conroy

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 507.020 MURDER

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE LESS 
THAN FOUR GRAMS WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM 

1 KRS 218A.1412 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II FENTANYL

1 KRS 218A.1412 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II HYDROCODONE 
LESS THAN TEN DOSAGE UNITS

1 KRS 218A.500(2) ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Nine Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Woolfolk, Timothy Delvon Case Number: 25CR0440 Prosecutor: Andrew S. Reinhardt

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.110, 502.020 CRIMINAL ABUSE IN THE SECOND DEGREE (IF CHILD IS LESS THAN 12) (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.110, 502.020 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1421, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN MARIJUANA SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN (LESS THAN 8 OUNCES) WHILE IN 
POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1415, 218A.992, 
502.020

ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
FENTANYL WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Nine Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Smith, Dante Teran Case Number: 24CR1460 Prosecutor: Matthew Cody Hill

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING FIREARM

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING FIREARM

1 KRS 524.100 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE

1 KRS 524.100 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE

1 KRS 218A.1416, 218A.992 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE HALLUCINOGEN 
WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM 

1 KRS 218A.1421, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN MARIJUANA SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN (LESS THAN 8 OUNCES) WHILE IN 
POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM

1 KRS 507.020, 506.080 CRIMINAL FACILITATION TO MURDER

1 KRS 218A.1416, 502.020 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE SCHEDULE I 
PSILOCYBIN (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Nine Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Sparks, Dustin Case Number: 26CR0109 Prosecutor: Evan Mitchell

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.070 THEFT BY FAILURE TO MAKE REQUIRED DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY OVER $10,000

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Nine Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Ward, Marquis D. Case Number: 24CR1460 Prosecutor: Matthew Cody Hill

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 507.020 MURDER

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Nine Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Carter, James E. Case Number: 25CR2780 Prosecutor: Cameron Lyons

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 520.030 ESCAPE IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 519.070 TAMPERING WITH PRISONER MONITORING DEVICE

1 KRS 514.070 THEFT BY FAILURE TO MAKE REQUIRED DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY UNDER $500

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Nine Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Jefferson, Charles Case Number: 24CR2274 Prosecutor: Andrew Daley

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE LESS 
THAN FOUR GRAMS WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM  (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 527.040, 502.020 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY CONVICTED FELON (COMPLICITY)
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Nine Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Land, Julie Ann Case Number: 25CR1229 Prosecutor: Emily R. Talbott

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.040 THEFT BY DECEPTION OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (BAD CHECK)

1 KRS 434.685(2) MISUSE OF ELECTRONIC INFORMATION - FUND TRANSFER

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Nine Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:30:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Martin, Geoffrey Dewayne Case Number: 22CR1265 Prosecutor: J. Maxwell Gosman

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.170 STRANGULATION IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE

1 KRS 508.175 STRANGULATION IN THE SECOND DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Nine Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Reece, Megan R. Case Number: 25CR1862 Prosecutor: Jalyn Hewitt

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Nine Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Rodriguez, Darren Antonio Lee Case Number: 25CR1743 Prosecutor: James Alex Oliva

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Nine Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Shelly, Saturn C. Case Number: 25CR0420 Prosecutor: Virginia Call

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Nine Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:30:00 AM Event: Sentencing

Defendant: Tobin, Daniel O'Lee Case Number: 25CR1138 Prosecutor: Kayla Crepps

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 511.070 CRIMINAL TRESPASS IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 218A.500(2) ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Bass, Mark Elmer Case Number: 25CR2060 Prosecutor:

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 530.050 FLAGRANT NON SUPPORT

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Lacey, Kameron Case Number: 18CR1279 Prosecutor: James Alex Oliva

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 524.100, 502.020 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 527.100, 502.020 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY A MINOR (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 515.030, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE (COMPLICITY)
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Trial

Defendant: Banks, Shelonda Renne Case Number: 23CR2385 Prosecutor: James Alex Oliva

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 189.580(1) FAILURE TO STOP AND RENDER AID

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Beaty, Travis Jay Tyler Case Number: 24CR0986 Prosecutor: Emily R. Talbott

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 515.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Trial

Defendant: Ortiz Parra, Jorge Case Number: 22CR2334 Prosecutor: Jackson Rice

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 507.020 MURDER

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Powell, Lindsay Case Number: 25CR1616 Prosecutor: Alexandra Morgan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 218A.1421, 218A.992 TRAFFICKING IN MARIJUANA SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN (LESS THAN 8 OUNCES) WHILE IN 
POSSESSION OF A FIREARM

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE FOUR 
GRAMS OR MORE WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1421, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN MARIJUANA, SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN (MORE THAN 8 OUNCES BUT LESS THAN 5 
POUNDS) WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Sanders, Jerome E. Case Number: 25CR1616 Prosecutor: Alexandra Morgan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE FOUR 
GRAMS OR MORE WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM  (SUBSEQUENT OFFENDER) (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE I GAMMA 
HYDROXYBUTYRIC ACID (GHB) TEN DOSAGE UNITS OR MORE WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II OPIATES TEN 
DOSAGE UNITS OR MORE WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1421, 218A.992 TRAFFICKING IN MARIJUANA SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN (LESS THAN 8 OUNCES) WHILE IN 
POSSESSION OF A FIREARM

1 KRS 512.040 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE FOUR 
GRAMS OR MORE WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1421, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN MARIJUANA, SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN (MORE THAN 8 OUNCES BUT LESS THAN 5 
POUNDS) WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 218A.1413, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE SCHEDULE I 3,4 - 
METHYLENEDIOXYMETHAMPHETAMINE (MDMA) (ECSTASY) TEN DOSAGE UNITS OR MORE WHILE IN 
POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:01:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Johnson, Charlicia C. Case Number: 24CR1186 Prosecutor: Christopher E. Hutchison

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.030, 502.020 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 506.120, 502.020 THEFT OF RETAIL MERCHANDISE FOR RESALE (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:01:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Randolph, Fabian Avalon Case Number: 24CR1186 Prosecutor: Christopher E. Hutchison

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.030, 502.020 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.030, 502.020 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING UNDER $500 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.030, 502.020 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING UNDER $500 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 506.120, 502.020 THEFT OF RETAIL MERCHANDISE FOR RESALE (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:01:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Sanders, Glen Marie Case Number: 24CR1186 Prosecutor: Christopher E. Hutchison

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.030, 502.020 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.030, 502.020 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $10,000 BUT LESS THAN $1,000,000 (AUTO) (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 186.410(1) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT AN OPERATOR'S LICENSE

1 KRS 514.030, 502.020 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 506.120, 502.020 THEFT OF RETAIL MERCHANDISE FOR RESALE (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Clagett, Taylor Case Number: 25CR2107 Prosecutor: Kayla Crepps

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 218A.1415, 502.020 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
UNSPECIFIED

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE I HEROIN

1 KRS 218A.1416, 502.020 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE SCHEDULE II NON-
NARCOTIC AMPHETAMINE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.500(2), 502.020 ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.210 POSSESSION OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES NOT IN ORIGINAL CONTAINER

1 KRS 527.040, 502.020 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1415, 502.020 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE 
(COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:00:00 PM Event: Trial

Defendant: Johnson, Charlicia C. Case Number: 24CR1186 Prosecutor: Christopher E. Hutchison

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.030, 502.020 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 506.120, 502.020 THEFT OF RETAIL MERCHANDISE FOR RESALE (COMPLICITY)
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:00:00 PM Event: Trial

Defendant: Randolph, Fabian Avalon Case Number: 24CR1186 Prosecutor: Christopher E. Hutchison

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.030, 502.020 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.030, 502.020 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING UNDER $500 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.030, 502.020 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING UNDER $500 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 506.120, 502.020 THEFT OF RETAIL MERCHANDISE FOR RESALE (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:00:00 PM Event: Trial

Defendant: Sanders, Glen Marie Case Number: 24CR1186 Prosecutor: Christopher E. Hutchison

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.030, 502.020 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.030, 502.020 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $10,000 BUT LESS THAN $1,000,000 (AUTO) (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 186.410(1) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT AN OPERATOR'S LICENSE

1 KRS 514.030, 502.020 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 506.120, 502.020 THEFT OF RETAIL MERCHANDISE FOR RESALE (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Bello Gonzalez, Erick Felipe Case Number: 25CR1418 Prosecutor: Jillian Benningfield

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.170 STRANGULATION IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DOMESTIC VIOLENCE RELATED)

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 524.040 INTIMIDATING A PARTICIPANT IN THE LEGAL PROCESS

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Duke, Markale Levaughn Case Number: 22CR2538 Prosecutor: Layla Lutfi

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 520.095 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE FIRST DEGREE (MOTOR VEHICLE)

1 KRS 189.290 RECKLESS DRIVING

1 KRS 189.231(2) DISREGARDING OFFICIAL TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICE

1 KRS 520.090 RESISTING ARREST

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Goeing, Wade Case Number: 25CR1702 Prosecutor: Ander Al-Shami

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.078 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE SECOND DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Lewis, David Lei Case Number: 23CR0730 Prosecutor: Layla Lutfi

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 218A.1421, 218A.992 TRAFFICKING IN MARIJUANA SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN (LESS THAN 8 OUNCES) WHILE IN 
POSSESSION OF A FIREARM

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 218A.1422 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN MARIJUANA
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Garner, Devon Dewayne Case Number: 25CR1805 Prosecutor: Raygan Kilby

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 524.040 INTIMIDATING A PARTICIPANT IN THE LEGAL PROCESS

1 KRS 508.050 MENACING

1 KRS 508.175 STRANGULATION IN THE SECOND DEGREE (DOMESTIC VIOLENCE RELATED)

1 KRS 509.020 UNLAWFUL IMPRISONMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 524.040 INTIMIDATING A PARTICIPANT IN THE LEGAL PROCESS

1 KRS 524.040 INTIMIDATING A PARTICIPANT IN THE LEGAL PROCESS

1 KRS 509.020 UNLAWFUL IMPRISONMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 509.020 UNLAWFUL IMPRISONMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 510.070(1)(a) SODOMY IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.170 STRANGULATION IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DOMESTIC VIOLENCE RELATED)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Offutt, Ronesha Leann Case Number: 25CR1187 Prosecutor: Kayla Crepps

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 509.040, 502.020 KIDNAPPING (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.170, 502.020 STRANGULATION IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.030, 502.020 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.080, 502.020 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 520.105 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE THIRD DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Rainey, Antuan Michael Case Number: 25CR0418 Prosecutor: Mr. Glenn Hollinghurst

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 530.050 FLAGRANT NON SUPPORT

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Spencer, Anthony D. Case Number: 25CR1187 Prosecutor: Kayla Crepps

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 509.040, 502.020 KIDNAPPING (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.170, 502.020 STRANGULATION IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.030, 502.020 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.080, 502.020 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 527.040, 502.020 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 186.170 OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITH AN EXPIRED LICENSE PLATE

1 KRS 304.99-060 FAILURE OF NON-OWNER OPERATOR TO MAINTAIN REQUIRED INSURANCE

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II OPIATES
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: White, Kevon Lashawn Case Number: 25CR1187 Prosecutor: Kayla Crepps

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 509.040, 502.020 KIDNAPPING (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.170, 502.020 STRANGULATION IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.030, 502.020 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.080, 502.020 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 527.040, 502.020 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Billingslea, Anthony Deshawn Case Number: 25CR0623 Prosecutor: J. Maxwell Gosman

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.170 STRANGULATION IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DOMESTIC VIOLENCE RELATED)

1 KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Chambers, Tyrel  J. Case Number: 17CR1291 Prosecutor: Layla Lutfi

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.010 ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.040(2A) ASSAULT UNDER EXTREME EMOTIONAL DISTURBANCE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Johnson, Timothy D. Case Number: 25CR1766 Prosecutor: Erin M. Hartman

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 189A.010(1)(5)(a)(11) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF INTOXICANTS - FIRST OFFENSE 
(AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES)

1 KRS 189A.090(1)(2)(a) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WHILE LICENSE IS REVOKED OR SUSPENDED FOR DRIVING UNDER 
THE INFLUENCE - FIRST OFFENSE (AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Stovall, Kamya Ronyae Case Number: 25CR2540 Prosecutor: Raygan Kilby

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 511.020 BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 519.040 FALSELY REPORTING AN INCIDENT

1 KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE

1 KRS 511.040, 506.010 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Douglas, Deandre L. Case Number: 23CR0900 Prosecutor: Eric Robert Jenkins

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 507.020, 502.020 MURDER (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 507.020, 502.020 MURDER (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Trial

Defendant: Freeman, Warren Salim Case Number: 23CR2309 Prosecutor: Jackson Rice

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 520.030 ESCAPE IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 519.070 TAMPERING WITH PRISONER MONITORING DEVICE

1 KRS 514.070 THEFT BY FAILURE TO MAKE REQUIRED DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY UNDER $500

1 KRS 507.020 MURDER

1 KRS 507.020, 506.010 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT MURDER

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Slaughter, Kelen A. Case Number: 23CR0900 Prosecutor: Eric Robert Jenkins

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 507.020, 502.020 MURDER (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 507.020, 502.020 MURDER (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1412, 502.020 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE TWO GRAMS OR MORE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1412, 502.020 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II FENTANYL 
(COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1412, 502.020 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II OXYCODONE TEN 
DOSAGE UNITS OR MORE (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Twelve Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Fletcher, Edward A. Case Number: 24CR1512 Prosecutor: Gillian Urbaniak

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $1,000

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Twelve Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Jenkins, Trevon Lamar Case Number: 23CR1315 Prosecutor: Philip Bronson

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 511.020 BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 509.040 KIDNAPPING

1 KRS 512.030 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE SECOND DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Twelve Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Eldridge, Blake Dillon Case Number: 24CR2124 Prosecutor: Eric Robert Jenkins

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 520.095 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE FIRST DEGREE (MOTOR VEHICLE)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Twelve Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: McNeal, Terry Dwayne Case Number: 25CR0981 Prosecutor: Evan Callahan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $10,000
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Twelve Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Tiller, Victoria Ty'Nell Case Number: 22CR2064 Prosecutor: Gillian Urbaniak

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 218A.1422, 218A.992 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN MARIJUANA 
WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM

1 KRS 527.020 CARRYING A CONCEALED DEADLY WEAPON

1 KRS 186.170 OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITH AN EXPIRED LICENSE PLATE

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY CONVICTED FELON

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Twelve Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Abell, Lavanna Roshelle Case Number: 25CR1140 Prosecutor: Matthew Cody Hill

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 218A.1422, 218A.992 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN MARIJUANA 
WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM

1 KRS 218A.1415, 218A.992 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
UNSPECIFIED SECOND OFFENSE WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM 

1 KRS 218A.500(2), 502.020 ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1415, 502.020 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1422, 502.020 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN MARIJUANA 
(COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Twelve Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Freeman, Warren Salim Case Number: 23CR2420 Prosecutor: Jackson Rice

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 527.040, 502.020 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 524.100, 502.020 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1422, 218A.992, 
502.020

ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN MARIJUANA 
WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 527.080(2A), 502.020 USING RESTRICTED AMMUNITION DURING FELONY (NO SHOTS) (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 532.080 PERSISTENT FELONY OFFENDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Twelve Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Mays, Steven Edward Case Number: 25CR0727 Prosecutor: Raygan Kilby

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 189A.010(1)(5)(d)(11) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF INTOXICANTS - FOURTH OFFENSE OR 
GREATER (AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES)

1 KRS 189A.090(1)(2)(b) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WHILE LICENSE IS REVOKED OR SUSPENDED FOR DRIVING UNDER 
THE INFLUENCE - SECOND OFFENSE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Twelve Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Trial

Defendant: Ray, Joe Lewis Case Number: 23CR0060 Prosecutor: Mark S. Baker

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM

1 KRS 520.095 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE FIRST DEGREE (PEDESTRIAN)

1 JCO 135.03; 135.99 FIREARMS DISCHARGE PROHIBITED

1 KRS 532.080 PERSISTENT FELONY OFFENDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Thirteen Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:00:00 AM Event: Trial

Defendant: Balata, Abrahem Ahmed Case Number: 22CR2242 Prosecutor: Matthew Cody Hill

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 511.020 BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $10,000 BUT LESS THAN $1,000,000

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Thirteen Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Williams, Mark Wesley Case Number: 25CR2787 Prosecutor: Gillian Urbaniak

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 520.105 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 218A.1422, 218A.992 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN MARIJUANA 
WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM

1 KRS 520.090 RESISTING ARREST

1 KRS 511.080 CRIMINAL TRESPASS IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM

1 KRS 218A.1422, 502.020 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN MARIJUANA 
(COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Thirteen Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: McCarthy, Meyzeek Case Number: 25CR2658 Prosecutor: Christopher E. Hutchison

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 527.020 CARRYING A CONCEALED DEADLY WEAPON

1 KRS 524.100 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE

1 KRS 520.105 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
UNSPECIFIED

1 KRS 527.070 UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON ON SCHOOL PROPERTY

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Thirteen Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Watkins, Andre Dashawn Case Number: 25CR1570 Prosecutor: Gillian Urbaniak

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 218A.1422, 218A.992 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN MARIJUANA 
WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM

1 KRS 222.202(2) DRINKING ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES IN A PUBLIC PLACE

1 KRS 532.080 PERSISTENT FELONY OFFENDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Thirteen Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Gibson, Johnathan D. Case Number: 25CR2642 Prosecutor: Kimberly M. Simpson Rickett

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.030, 502.020 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.110(3), 502.020 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY UNDER $500 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.170, 502.020 TRAFFICKING IN STOLEN IDENTITIES (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 516.060, 502.020 CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FORGED INSTRUMENT IN THE SECOND DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.160, 502.020 THEFT OF IDENTITY (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Thirteen Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Price, Stanaja D. Case Number: 25CR2695 Prosecutor: Christopher E. Hutchison

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 506.120 CRIMINAL SYNDICATION: ENGAGING IN ORGANIZED CRIME

1 KRS 514.030, 502.020 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.030, 506.010 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $1,000 (SHOPLIFTING)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Thirteen Date & Time: 2/10/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Ray, Dewayne Case Number: 25CR2695 Prosecutor: Christopher E. Hutchison

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 506.120 CRIMINAL SYNDICATION: ENGAGING IN ORGANIZED CRIME

1 KRS 514.030, 502.020 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.030, 506.010 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $1,000 (SHOPLIFTING)

1 KRS 514.030, 502.020 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Thirteen Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Trial

Defendant: Tarpin, Trevon D'Shon Case Number: 25CR0317 Prosecutor: Jillian Benningfield

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.170 STRANGULATION IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.032 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE THIRD OR SUBSEQUENT OFFENSE

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 508.110(1C) CRIMINAL ABUSE IN THE SECOND DEGREE (IF CHILD IS LESS THAN 12)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Thirteen Date & Time: 2/10/2026 10:45:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Thornton, Terry J. Case Number: 22CR0451 Prosecutor: Cameron Lyons

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 512.030, 502.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE SECOND DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 512.040, 502.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 512.040, 502.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 512.040, 502.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 512.040, 502.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 512.040, 502.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.030 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING UNDER $500 (CONTENTS FROM VEHICLE)

1 KRS 514.030 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING UNDER $500 (CONTENTS FROM VEHICLE)

1 KRS 514.030 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING UNDER $500 (CONTENTS FROM VEHICLE)

1 KRS 514.110, 502.020 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 532.080 PERSISTENT FELONY OFFENDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division One Date & Time: 2/11/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Sentencing

Defendant: Bass, Steven A. Case Number: 24CR0328 Prosecutor: Evan Mitchell

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.110, 502.020 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 512.030, 502.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE SECOND DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 512.030, 502.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE SECOND DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 512.030, 502.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE SECOND DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 512.030, 502.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE SECOND DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 512.030, 502.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE SECOND DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (POLICE OFFICER) (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.070, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE SECOND DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 520.095, 502.020 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE FIRST DEGREE (MOTOR VEHICLE) (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 186.410(1) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT AN OPERATOR'S LICENSE

1 KRS 189.231(2) DISREGARDING OFFICIAL TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICE

1 KRS 189.231(2) DISREGARDING OFFICIAL TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICE

1 KRS 189.231(2) DISREGARDING OFFICIAL TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICE

1 KRS 520.100, 502.020 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE SECOND DEGREE (PEDESTRIAN) (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division One Date & Time: 2/11/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Sentencing

Defendant: Coomer, Justin Case Number: 25CR0608 Prosecutor: Alexandra Morgan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 218A.1412, 502.020 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE TWO GRAMS OR MORE (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division One Date & Time: 2/11/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Beeler, Jason Robert Case Number: 23CR1050 Prosecutor: Hon. Hammad Khan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 530.050 FLAGRANT NON SUPPORT

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division One Date & Time: 2/11/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Fortner, Melissa Case Number: 25CR1856 Prosecutor: Cameron Lyons

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 511.080 CRIMINAL TRESPASS IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 218A.210 POSSESSION OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES NOT IN ORIGINAL CONTAINER

1 KRS 218A.1415, 502.020 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.500(2), 502.020 ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA (COMPLICITY)
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division One Date & Time: 2/11/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Merideth, James T. Case Number: 25CR1856 Prosecutor: Cameron Lyons

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 516.060 CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FORGED INSTRUMENT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 516.060 CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FORGED INSTRUMENT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 514.120(1)(a) OBSCURING THE IDENTITY OF A MACHINE OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 218A.1415, 502.020 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.500(2), 502.020 ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.080 CRIMINAL TRESPASS IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 304.39-080 NO MOTOR VEHICLE INSURANCE - FIRST OFFENSE

1 KRS 186.170 OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITH AN EXPIRED LICENSE PLATE

1 KRS 516.050 CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FORGED INSTRUMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division One Date & Time: 2/11/2026 10:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Dunaway, Sean Bradley Case Number: 25CR0171 Prosecutor: Evan Mitchell

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 186.410(1) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT AN OPERATOR'S LICENSE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division One Date & Time: 2/11/2026 10:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Walls, Justyn Case Number: 24CR0126 Prosecutor: Ryane Conroy

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.020, 502.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division One Date & Time: 2/11/2026 11:00:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Avis, Daniel Justin Case Number: 19CR3373 Prosecutor: Emily R. Talbott

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING UNDER $500

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division One Date & Time: 2/11/2026 11:00:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Dishman, Corey David Case Number: 22CR0331 Prosecutor: Andrew Daley

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 189A.010(1)(5)(a)(11) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF INTOXICANTS - FIRST OFFENSE 
(AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES)

1 KRS 304.39-080 NO MOTOR VEHICLE INSURANCE - FIRST OFFENSE

1 KRS 525.060 DISORDERLY CONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 189.580(1) FAILURE TO STOP AND RENDER AID

1 KRS 189.580(1) FAILURE TO STOP AND RENDER AID

1 KRS 189.580(1) FAILURE TO STOP AND RENDER AID

1 KRS 189.580(1) FAILURE TO STOP AND RENDER AID

1 KRS 189.580(1) FAILURE TO STOP AND RENDER AID

1 KRS 508.110(1C) CRIMINAL ABUSE IN THE SECOND DEGREE (IF CHILD IS LESS THAN 12)

1 KRS 508.110(1C) CRIMINAL ABUSE IN THE SECOND DEGREE (IF CHILD IS LESS THAN 12)

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two Date & Time: 2/11/2026 10:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Bethe, Brayden Case Number: 25CR2182 Prosecutor: Jillian Benningfield

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.170 STRANGULATION IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DOMESTIC VIOLENCE RELATED)

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two Date & Time: 2/11/2026 10:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Wicks, Deandre Malik Case Number: 22CR1965 Prosecutor: Jackson Rice

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 520.050 PROMOTING CONTRABAND IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
UNSPECIFIED SECOND OFFENSE

1 KRS 511.030 BURGLARY IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 218A.1416 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE SCHEDULE III 
BUPRENORPHINE/NALOXONE (SUBOXONE)

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
OXYCODONE

1 KRS 520.030 ESCAPE IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 519.070 TAMPERING WITH PRISONER MONITORING DEVICE

1 KRS 514.070 THEFT BY FAILURE TO MAKE REQUIRED DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY UNDER $500

1 KRS 527.040, 502.020 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.020, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 527.040, 502.020 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY CONVICTED FELON (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $10,000

1 KRS 514.120(1)(a) OBSCURING THE IDENTITY OF A MACHINE OVER $10,000

1 KRS 532.080 PERSISTENT FELONY OFFENDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 532.080 PERSISTENT FELONY OFFENDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1/29/2026 3:22:06 PM



Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two Date & Time: 2/11/2026 10:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Talbert, Leprecious D. Case Number: 25CR2228 Prosecutor: Zachary Mowen

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 218A.1413(1A), 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE SCHEDULE III CODEINE FIRST 
OFFENSE TEN DOSAGE UNITS OR MORE WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM  (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 530.060 ENDANGERING THE WELFARE OF A MINOR

1 KRS 530.060 ENDANGERING THE WELFARE OF A MINOR

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 524.100 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II FENTANYL WHILE 
IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1421, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN MARIJUANA SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN (LESS THAN 8 OUNCES) WHILE IN 
POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.500(2), 502.020 ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two Date & Time: 2/11/2026 10:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Wilson, Terrance D. Case Number: 25CR2228 Prosecutor: Zachary Mowen

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II FENTANYL WHILE 
IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (SUBSEQUENT OFFENDER)

1 KRS 218A.500(2), 218A.992 ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM

1 KRS 218A.1413(1A), 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE SCHEDULE III CODEINE FIRST 
OFFENSE TEN DOSAGE UNITS OR MORE WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM  (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 530.060 ENDANGERING THE WELFARE OF A MINOR

1 KRS 530.060 ENDANGERING THE WELFARE OF A MINOR

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 431.064 VIOLATION OF CONDITIONS OF RELEASE

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II FENTANYL WHILE 
IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1421, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN MARIJUANA SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN (LESS THAN 8 OUNCES) WHILE IN 
POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.500(2), 502.020 ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two Date & Time: 2/11/2026 11:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Gray, Lewaintana Heaven Case Number: 25CR2317 Prosecutor: Christie J. Foster

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 511.020 BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two Date & Time: 2/11/2026 11:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Northington, Jeffery T. Case Number: 25CR2686 Prosecutor: Kayla Crepps

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 513.030 ARSON IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 520.030 ESCAPE IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 519.070 TAMPERING WITH PRISONER MONITORING DEVICE

1 KRS 514.070 THEFT BY FAILURE TO MAKE REQUIRED DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN 
$1,000

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Four Date & Time: 2/11/2026 9:00:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Carter, Taeshawn Lamont Case Number: 21CR1263 Prosecutor: Kayla Crepps

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM

1 KRS 520.095 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE FIRST DEGREE (PEDESTRIAN)

1 KRS 527.020 CARRYING A CONCEALED DEADLY WEAPON

1 KRS 520.090 RESISTING ARREST

1 KRS 189.125 FAILURE TO WEAR SEAT BELT

1 KRS 186.410(1) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT AN OPERATOR'S LICENSE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Four Date & Time: 2/11/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Lee, William Joseph Daniel Case Number: 23CR2457 Prosecutor: Hon. Hammad Khan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 530.050 FLAGRANT NON SUPPORT

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Four Date & Time: 2/11/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Ralston, Adrian Julian Case Number: 16CR3146 Prosecutor: Andrew Daley

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM

1 KRS 218A.1422 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN MARIJUANA

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Four Date & Time: 2/11/2026 10:15:00 AM Event: Plea of Guilty

Defendant: Murray, Daniel Wayne Case Number: 24CR1422 Prosecutor: James Alex Oliva

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 511.040 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 511.050 POSSESSION OF BURGLAR'S TOOLS

1 KRS 514.030, 506.010 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $10,000 BUT LESS THAN $1,000,000 (FROM 
BUILDING)
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Six Date & Time: 2/11/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Ritchie, Jacorey D. Case Number: 25CR1333 Prosecutor: Kimberly M. Simpson Rickett

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
UNSPECIFIED

1 KRS 524.100 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE

1 KRS 520.050 PROMOTING CONTRABAND IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 218A.1416, 502.020 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE SCHEDULE III 
BUPRENORPHINE/NALOXONE (SUBOXONE) (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Six Date & Time: 2/11/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Simmons, Stefhon William Case Number: 23CR1766 Prosecutor: Leah Heightchew

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 511.030 BURGLARY IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 508.032 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE THIRD OR SUBSEQUENT OFFENSE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 511.040 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Six Date & Time: 2/11/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Wicks, Deandre Malik Case Number: 24CR1570 Prosecutor: Jackson Rice

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 520.050 PROMOTING CONTRABAND IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE

1 KRS 524.100 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
FENTANYL

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Six Date & Time: 2/11/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Plea of Guilty

Defendant: Lagantta, Carlos A. Case Number: 24CR2326 Prosecutor: Philip Bronson

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Six Date & Time: 2/11/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Lear, Justin Tracy Lee Case Number: 25CR0755 Prosecutor: Ryan Geoghegan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $1,000 (SHOPLIFTING)

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $1,000 (SHOPLIFTING)

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1/29/2026 3:22:06 PM



Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Six Date & Time: 2/11/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: White, Gregory Case Number: 25CR2775 Prosecutor: Ryan Geoghegan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 524.100 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE

1 KRS 508.025 ASSAULT IN THE THIRD DEGREE (POLICE/PROBATION OFFICER)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Six Date & Time: 2/11/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Eubanks, Rodney Case Number: 25CR2829 Prosecutor: Ryan Geoghegan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Six Date & Time: 2/11/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Sentencing

Defendant: Tyler, Jamie Dewayne Case Number: 24CR2591 Prosecutor: Matthew Cody Hill

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE TWO GRAMS OR MORE WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY) 

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II OPIATES LESS 
THAN TEN DOSAGE UNITS WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM 

1 KRS 218A.500(2), 218A.992, 
502.020

ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM 
(COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1422, 218A.992, 
502.020

ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN MARIJUANA 
WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1415, 218A.992 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
UNSPECIFIED WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM 

1 KRS 218A.1415, 502.020 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE 
(COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Six Date & Time: 2/11/2026 10:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Frisby, James Todd Case Number: 25CR2304 Prosecutor: Martin Watts

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.160 THEFT OF IDENTITY

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $1,000 (VEHICLE PARTS)

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING UNDER $500 (VEHICLE PARTS)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Six Date & Time: 2/11/2026 10:15:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Madale, Malik Jkobe Case Number: 20CR1562 Prosecutor: Matthew Cody Hill

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (POLICE OFFICER)

1 KRS 520.100 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE SECOND DEGREE (PEDESTRIAN)

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (POLICE OFFICER)

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (POLICE OFFICER)

1 KRS 527.205 USE OF WEAPON OF MASS DESTRUCTION IN THE SECOND DEGREE
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Six Date & Time: 2/11/2026 10:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Bodytko, Terry Allan Case Number: 25CR0764 Prosecutor: Cameron Lyons

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Six Date & Time: 2/11/2026 10:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Wadlington, James Emmitt Case Number: 26CR0041 Prosecutor: Raygan Kilby

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.032 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE THIRD OR SUBSEQUENT OFFENSE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Seven Date & Time: 2/11/2026 9:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Dorsey, Navayah Case Number: 25CR2190 Prosecutor: Matthew Cody Hill

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.110, 502.020 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Seven Date & Time: 2/11/2026 9:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Lee, Taeshawn Lamont Case Number: 25CR2103 Prosecutor: Kayla Crepps

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (POLICE OFFICER)

1 KRS 520.095 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE FIRST DEGREE (MOTOR VEHICLE)

1 KRS 186.620(2) OPERATION OF A MOTOR VEHICLE BY A PERSON WHOSE OPERATOR'S LICENSE HAS BEEN 
REVOKED, SUSPENDED, CANCELLED OR DENIED

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 186.170 OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITH AN EXPIRED LICENSE PLATE

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $10,000

1 KRS 189.580(1) FAILURE TO STOP AND RENDER AID

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 523.110(1) GIVING OFFICER FALSE IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 527.020(10) CARRYING A CONCEALED DEADLY WEAPON BY PRIOR DEADLY WEAPON FELONY OFFENDER

1 KRS 520.100 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE SECOND DEGREE (MOTOR VEHICLE)

1 KRS 189.580(1) FAILURE TO STOP AND RENDER AID

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Seven Date & Time: 2/11/2026 9:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Pruitt, Kearieon L. Case Number: 25CR2190 Prosecutor: Matthew Cody Hill

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 189.330(4) DISREGARDING STOP SIGN

1 KRS 189.290 RECKLESS DRIVING

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 186.410(1) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT AN OPERATOR'S LICENSE

1 KRS 515.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Seven Date & Time: 2/11/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Clark, Kimberly Ann Case Number: 23CR0514 Prosecutor: Christopher E. Hutchison

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 524.100 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE

1 KRS 218A.1422 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN MARIJUANA

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE SECOND OFFENSE

1 KRS 520.090 RESISTING ARREST

1 KRS 514.160 THEFT OF IDENTITY

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Seven Date & Time: 2/11/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Gibson, Paul Arthur Case Number: 25CR0233 Prosecutor: Matthew Cody Hill

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 512.020, 502.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 512.020, 502.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Seven Date & Time: 2/11/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Gibson, Shawn D. Case Number: 25CR0233 Prosecutor: Matthew Cody Hill

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 512.020, 502.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 512.020, 502.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1421, 502.020 TRAFFICKING IN MARIJUANA, SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN (MORE THAN 8 OUNCES BUT LESS THAN 5 
POUNDS)(COMPLICITY)
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Seven Date & Time: 2/11/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Calhoun, Keyatta Phyllis Tiara Case Number: 25CR2113 Prosecutor: Jalyn Hewitt

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 520.030 ESCAPE IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 519.070 TAMPERING WITH PRISONER MONITORING DEVICE

1 KRS 514.070 THEFT BY FAILURE TO MAKE REQUIRED DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY UNDER $500

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Seven Date & Time: 2/11/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Woolfolk, Timothy Delvon Case Number: 20CR0727 Prosecutor: Andrew S. Reinhardt

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 218A.1412 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II OPIATES LESS 
THAN TEN DOSAGE UNITS

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Seven Date & Time: 2/11/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Howlett, Derrick Lamont Case Number: 23CR0986 Prosecutor: Leah Heightchew

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.040(1)(a) THEFT BY DECEPTION OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (FALSE IMPRESSION)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Seven Date & Time: 2/11/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Shaw, Kendall Jerome Case Number: 25CR0308 Prosecutor: Andrew Daley

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 507.020 MURDER

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 189.580(1) FAILURE TO STOP AND RENDER AID

1 KRS 514.110, 502.020 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.120(1)(a), 502.020 OBSCURING THE IDENTITY OF A MACHINE OVER $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 527.040, 502.020 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 189.390 SPEEDING

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Seven Date & Time: 2/11/2026 11:30:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Hendricks, R'Tesha Case Number: 18CR0251 Prosecutor: Andrew Daley

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.030, 502.020 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.030, 502.020 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 506.120 CRIMINAL SYNDICATION: ENGAGING IN ORGANIZED CRIME

1 KRS 514.030, 502.020 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (COMPLICITY)
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/11/2026 8:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Miller, Cheyne C. Case Number: 25CR1481 Prosecutor: Zachary Mowen

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 218A.500(2) ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA

1 KRS 525.100 PUBLIC INTOXICATION

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 218A.1415, 218A.992 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
UNSPECIFIED WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM 

1 KRS 218A.1430, 218A.992 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF SYNTHETIC DRUGS WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992
TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE LESS THAN TWO GRAMS WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (SUBSEQUENT 
OFFENDER)

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE TWO GRAMS OR MORE WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (SUBSEQUENT 
OFFENDER) (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1415, 218A.992, 
502.020

ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
FENTANYL WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/11/2026 8:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Walls, Justyn Dwayne Case Number: 23CR0597 Prosecutor: Ryane Conroy

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $10,000

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $10,000

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $10,000

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM

1 KRS 514.110(3) RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY UNDER $500

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/11/2026 9:00:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Amador, Gerson Humberto Case Number: 23CR0100 Prosecutor: Martin Watts

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (SHOPLIFTING)

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/11/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Gregory, Kaylee Elizabeth Case Number: 25CR2240 Prosecutor: Kimberly M. Simpson Rickett

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.075 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.078 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 508.078 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 525.080 HARASSING COMMUNICATIONS

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/11/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Anderson, Daniel Case Number: 25CR2714 Prosecutor: Isaac Tyler Fain

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/11/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Ager, Travis Erome Case Number: 25CR2786 Prosecutor: Emily R. Talbott

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.040(1)(a) THEFT BY DECEPTION OVER $10,000 (FALSE IMPRESSION)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/11/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Plea of Guilty

Defendant: Lagantta, Carlos A. Case Number: 25CR0726 Prosecutor: Philip Bronson

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.030, 502.020 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/11/2026 10:30:00 AM Event: Suppression Hearing

Defendant: Campbell, Christopher Evan Case Number: 23CR2387 Prosecutor: Milja Zgonjanin

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 532.080 PERSISTENT FELONY OFFENDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/11/2026 10:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Grundy, Timothy Jerome Case Number: 25CR1196 Prosecutor: Stacy K. Greive

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 520.090 RESISTING ARREST

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE I HEROIN

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/11/2026 1:00:00 PM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Lee, Gregory Lamont Case Number: 25CR2393 Prosecutor: Leah Heightchew

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 511.030 BURGLARY IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 403.763 VIOLATION OF A PROTECTIVE ORDER

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/11/2026 1:15:00 PM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Huber, Travis Case Number: 25CR2507 Prosecutor: Christopher E. Hutchison

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/11/2026 1:45:00 PM Event: Sentencing

Defendant: Jackson, Roger Dale Case Number: 25CR1943 Prosecutor: Matthew Cody Hill

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.140 THEFT OF MAIL MATTER

1 KRS 514.140 THEFT OF MAIL MATTER

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Nine Date & Time: 2/11/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Sentencing

Defendant: Threatt, Marcus Thomas Case Number: 25CR0927 Prosecutor: James R. Moore

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 520.030 ESCAPE IN THE SECOND DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten Date & Time: 2/11/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Elliott, Taijahai Armani Case Number: 25CR1654 Prosecutor: Christie J. Foster

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.010 ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten Date & Time: 2/11/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Samuels, Anthony Alexander Case Number: 25CR0714 Prosecutor: Evan Callahan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 511.040 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (FROM BUILDING)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten Date & Time: 2/11/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Plea of Guilty

Defendant: Lagantta, Carlos A. Case Number: 24CR1683 Prosecutor: Philip Bronson

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.030, 502.020 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $1,000 (SHOPLIFTING) (Complicity)

1 KRS 514.110, 502.020 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.110, 502.020 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten Date & Time: 2/11/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Long, Edward James Case Number: 25CR1706 Prosecutor: Alexandra Morgan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 218A.1412 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE FOUR 
GRAMS OR MORE

1 KRS 218A.1421, 502.020 TRAFFICKING IN MARIJUANA, SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN (LESS THAN 8 OUNCES) (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 524.100 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE

1 KRS 520.105 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 189.380(1)(3) FAILURE TO GIVE PROPER TRAFFIC SIGNAL

1 KRS 189.330(4) DISREGARDING STOP SIGN

1 KRS 431.064 VIOLATION OF CONDITIONS OF RELEASE

1 KRS 218A.1412, 502.020 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE LESS 
THAN FOUR GRAMS (COMPLICITY)
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten Date & Time: 2/11/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Chandler, Antron Deshaun Case Number: 24CR2400 Prosecutor: Jillian Benningfield

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 515.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 515.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.170 STRANGULATION IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DOMESTIC VIOLENCE RELATED)

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING UNDER $500

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING UNDER $500

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten Date & Time: 2/11/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Hayden, Donshay T. Case Number: 25CR2226 Prosecutor: James Alex Oliva

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten Date & Time: 2/11/2026 10:15:00 AM Event: Plea of Guilty

Defendant: Murray, Daniel Wayne Case Number: 24CR0473 Prosecutor: James Alex Oliva

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 511.040 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 511.040 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten Date & Time: 2/11/2026 10:15:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Turner, Christopher Alexander Case Number: 18CR3339 Prosecutor: Emily R. Talbott

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 512.020, 502.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.030, 502.020 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1415, 502.020 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.500(2), 502.020 ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE THIRD OR GREATER OFFENSE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 511.040 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 511.050 POSSESSION OF BURGLAR'S TOOLS

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten Date & Time: 2/11/2026 10:30:00 AM Event: Plea of Guilty

Defendant: Ballard, Mark A. Case Number: 25CR1747 Prosecutor: Evan Mitchell

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.120(1)(b) OBSCURING THE IDENTITY OF A MACHINE OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 514.040(1)(a) THEFT BY DECEPTION OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (FALSE IMPRESSION)

1 KRS 514.040(1)(a) THEFT BY DECEPTION OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (FALSE IMPRESSION)
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten Date & Time: 2/11/2026 1:30:00 PM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Head, Sharon Denise Case Number: 19CR2592 Prosecutor: Amanda Hernandez

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 520.030 ESCAPE IN THE SECOND DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/11/2026 1:45:00 PM Event: Sentencing

Defendant: Jackson, Roger Dale Case Number: 25CR2610 Prosecutor: Matthew Cody Hill

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.140 THEFT OF MAIL MATTER

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Twelve Date & Time: 2/11/2026 9:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Samuels, Anthony Alexander Case Number: 25CR1219 Prosecutor: Evan Callahan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Twelve Date & Time: 2/11/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Morales Perez, Otoniel Jese Case Number: 25CR0988 Prosecutor: Stacy K. Greive

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 189A.010(1)(5)(a)(11) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF INTOXICANTS - FIRST OFFENSE 
(AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES)

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 186.410(1) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT AN OPERATOR'S LICENSE

1 KRS 304.39-080 NO MOTOR VEHICLE INSURANCE - FIRST OFFENSE

1 KRS 189.530(2) POSSESSION OF AN OPEN ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTAINER IN A MOTOR VEHICLE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Twelve Date & Time: 2/11/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Plea of Guilty

Defendant: Hassan, Abdikadir Case Number: 25CR0049 Prosecutor: Gillian Urbaniak

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 520.095 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE FIRST DEGREE (MOTOR VEHICLE)

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 520.105 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 189.330(4) DISREGARDING STOP SIGN

1 KRS 189.330(4) DISREGARDING STOP SIGN
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Twelve Date & Time: 2/11/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Sentencing on a Revocation 
Hearing

Defendant: Russell, Dustin Thomas Case Number: 23CR0939 Prosecutor: Kayla Crepps

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $1,000 (VEHICLE PARTS)

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $10,000

1 KRS 520.095 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE FIRST DEGREE (MOTOR VEHICLE)

1 KRS 520.100 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE SECOND DEGREE (PEDESTRIAN)

1 KRS 186.410(2) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITH EXPIRED OPERATOR'S LICENSE

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Thirteen Date & Time: 2/11/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Status Hearing

Defendant: Olivo, Christopher Cruz Case Number: 18CR0202 Prosecutor: Milja Zgonjanin

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 507.020 MURDER

1 KRS 507.020 MURDER

1 KRS 507.020 MURDER

1 KRS 509.040 KIDNAPPING

1 KRS 508.100 CRIMINAL ABUSE IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.100 CRIMINAL ABUSE IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 524.100 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE

1 KRS 509.020 UNLAWFUL IMPRISONMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 509.020 UNLAWFUL IMPRISONMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Thirteen Date & Time: 2/11/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Snawder, Jacob Case Number: 25CR2830 Prosecutor: Virginia Call

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $10,000 BUT LESS THAN $1,000,000 (FROM BUILDING)

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $10,000 BUT LESS THAN $1,000,000 (FROM BUILDING)

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Thirteen Date & Time: 2/11/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Logan, Stevon Case Number: 26CR0009 Prosecutor: William Jacoby Botts

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DISCHARGE OF FIREARM)

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DISCHARGE OF FIREARM)

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DISCHARGE OF FIREARM)

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DISCHARGE OF FIREARM)

1 KRS 508.010 ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Thirteen Date & Time: 2/11/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Thornton, Terry J. Case Number: 25CR2516 Prosecutor: William Jacoby Botts

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 511.030, 506.010 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT BURGLARY IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 511.070 CRIMINAL TRESPASS IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 525.070(1)(b) HARASSMENT WITH NO PHYSICAL CONTACT

1 KRS 525.060 DISORDERLY CONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 218A.1422 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN MARIJUANA

1 KRS 431.064 VIOLATION OF CONDITIONS OF RELEASE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division One Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Sentencing

Defendant: Malone, Stephon Oneil Case Number: 24CR2819 Prosecutor: Eric Robert Jenkins

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 507.040 MANSLAUGHTER IN THE SECOND DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division One Date & Time: 2/12/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Waller, Steven J. Case Number: 22CR0551 Prosecutor: Andrew Daley

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 218A.1421, 502.020 TRAFFICKING IN MARIJUANA, SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN (5 POUNDS OR MORE) (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1421 TRAFFICKING IN MARIJUANA, SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN (MORE THAN 8 OUNCES BUT LESS THAN 5 
POUNDS)

1 KRS 524.100 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division One Date & Time: 2/12/2026 2:00:00 PM Event: Sentencing

Defendant: Blue, Makayla Case Number: 24CR0906 Prosecutor: Jalyn Hewitt

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 520.050 PROMOTING CONTRABAND IN THE FIRST DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division One Date & Time: 2/12/2026 2:00:00 PM Event: Arraignment

Defendant: Trail, Amanda G. Case Number: 26CR0136 Prosecutor: James R. Moore

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 520.030 ESCAPE IN THE SECOND DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two Date & Time: 2/12/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Summers, Isaac Connor Case Number: 24CR2061 Prosecutor: Raygan Kilby

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 507.020, 502.020 MURDER (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 524.100 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two Date & Time: 2/12/2026 10:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Allen, Desrick L. Case Number: 24CR2644 Prosecutor: Ander Al-Shami

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 511.020, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1430, 218A.992, 
502.020 TRAFFICKING IN SYNTHETIC DRUGS WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1415, 502.020 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE I HEROIN 
(COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two Date & Time: 2/12/2026 10:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: White, Dawn M. Case Number: 24CR2644 Prosecutor: Ander Al-Shami

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 511.020, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 527.040, 502.020 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1430, 218A.992, 
502.020 TRAFFICKING IN SYNTHETIC DRUGS WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1415, 502.020 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE I HEROIN 
(COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 515.020, 502.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two Date & Time: 2/12/2026 10:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Reed-Girton, Malicah Rawmon Case Number: 25CR1316 Prosecutor: Leah Heightchew

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 524.100 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE

1 KRS 532.080 PERSISTENT FELONY OFFENDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.010 ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two Date & Time: 2/12/2026 10:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Gray, Key'Juan Case Number: 25CR2620 Prosecutor: Kayla Crepps

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 515.040, 502.020 CARJACKING (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two Date & Time: 2/12/2026 11:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Taylor, Airel J. Case Number: 25CR2742 Prosecutor: Andrew Daley

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 507.060 VEHICULAR HOMICIDE WHEN UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF DRUGS OR SUBSTANCES

1 KRS 189A.010(1)(5)(a)(11) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF INTOXICANTS - FIRST OFFENSE 
(AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES)

1 KRS 304.39-080 NO MOTOR VEHICLE INSURANCE - FIRST OFFENSE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two Date & Time: 2/12/2026 11:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Banks, Joseph Samuel Case Number: 25CR2722 Prosecutor: Kimberly M. Simpson Rickett

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 218A.1422 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN MARIJUANA

1 KRS 520.050 PROMOTING CONTRABAND IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 524.100 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two Date & Time: 2/12/2026 11:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Boyd, Gregory McKinley Case Number: 25CR2796 Prosecutor: Isaac Tyler Fain

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Three Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Adams, Jimmel Lashawn Case Number: 25CR0590 Prosecutor: Leah Heightchew

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 510.050 RAPE IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 510.080(1)(a) SODOMY IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 510.090(1)(d) SODOMY IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 530.020 INCEST

1 KRS 530.020 INCEST

1 KRS 530.020 INCEST

1 KRS 530.020 INCEST

1 KRS 530.020 INCEST

1 KRS 530.020 INCEST

1 KRS 530.020 INCEST

1 KRS 510.080(1)(a) SODOMY IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 510.080(1)(a) SODOMY IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 510.090(1)(d) SODOMY IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 510.060(1)(d) RAPE IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 510.110(1)(c) SEXUAL ABUSE IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 530.065 UNLAWFUL TRANSACTION  WITH A MINOR IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 530.065 UNLAWFUL TRANSACTION  WITH A MINOR IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 532.080 PERSISTENT FELONY OFFENDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Three Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Nash, Alec Keith Case Number: 25CR0796 Prosecutor: Evan Callahan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $10,000

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Three Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Lian, Ezra Case Number: 25CR2766 Prosecutor: Evan Callahan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 177.230 STOP/STANDING/PARKING ON LIMITED ACCESS HIGHWAY

1 KRS 189.570 HITCHHIKING-DISREGARD TRAFFIC REGULATION BY PEDESTRIAN

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE

1 KRS 218A.500(2) ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA

1 KRS 431.064 VIOLATION OF CONDITIONS OF RELEASE

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE

1 KRS 218A.500(2) ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Three Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Maddox, David C. Case Number: 25CR2767 Prosecutor: Ryan Geoghegan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Three Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Logsdon, Jack W. Case Number: 26CR0100 Prosecutor: Jalyn Hewitt

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.010 ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 189A.010(1)(5)(a)(11) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF INTOXICANTS - FIRST OFFENSE 
(AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES)

1 KRS 189.290 RECKLESS DRIVING

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Three Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Vergara, Maikel Case Number: 25CR2769 Prosecutor: Isaac Tyler Fain

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Three Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Palmer, Ronny Lee Case Number: 25CR2390 Prosecutor: Ander Al-Shami

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 515.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE I HEROIN

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
FENTANYL

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Three Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Sharp, Devon Paul Case Number: 25CR2390 Prosecutor: Ander Al-Shami

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 515.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Three Date & Time: 2/12/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Trotter, Dewayne Case Number: 24CR1850 Prosecutor: Christopher E. Hutchison

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.030, 502.020 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $10,000 BUT LESS THAN $1,000,000 (SHOPLIFTING) (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Four Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:00:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Lipscomb, Shelly Hale Case Number: 20CR0232 Prosecutor: Mackenzie M Williams

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.160, 502.020 THEFT OF IDENTITY (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.040(1)(a), 502.020 THEFT BY DECEPTION OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (FALSE IMPRESSION) (COMPLICITY)

1/29/2026 3:22:06 PM



Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Four Date & Time: 2/12/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Curry, Maranda  Lynne Case Number: 25CR1597 Prosecutor: Mr. Glenn Hollinghurst

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 530.050 FLAGRANT NON SUPPORT

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Four Date & Time: 2/12/2026 10:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Taylor, Aprile Lequis Case Number: 25CR2068 Prosecutor: Evan Mitchell

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 515.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Five Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Capito, Megan N. Case Number: 24CR2440 Prosecutor: Matthew Cody Hill

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 218A.1421, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN MARIJUANA SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN (LESS THAN 8 OUNCES) WHILE IN 
POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE TWO GRAMS OR MORE WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY) 

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE UNSPECIFIED TEN DOSAGE 
UNITS OR MORE WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM 

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II FENTANYL WHILE 
IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1414, 502.020
TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE SCHEDULE IV ALPRAZOLAM 
TWENTY DOSAGE UNITS OR MORE BUT LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO ONE-HUNDRED AND TWENTY 
DOSAGE UNITS (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Five Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:00:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Combs, Myria N. Case Number: 19CR2561 Prosecutor: Mackenzie M Williams

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.040(1)(a), 502.020 THEFT BY DECEPTION OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (FALSE IMPRESSION) (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.160, 502.020 THEFT OF IDENTITY (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Five Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Ford, Gregory Antonio Case Number: 25CR2219 Prosecutor: Christie J. Foster

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.170 STRANGULATION IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DOMESTIC VIOLENCE RELATED)

1 KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE

1 KRS 507.020 MURDER

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Five Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:00:00 AM Event: Sentencing

Defendant: James-Wooten, Monjah D. Case Number: 25CR0470 Prosecutor: Christopher E. Hutchison

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Five Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:00:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Lipscomb, Shelly Hale Case Number: 19CR2561 Prosecutor: Mackenzie M Williams

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.040(1)(a), 502.020 THEFT BY DECEPTION OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (FALSE IMPRESSION) (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.160, 502.020 THEFT OF IDENTITY (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.040(1)(a), 502.020 THEFT BY DECEPTION OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (FALSE IMPRESSION) (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.160, 502.020 THEFT OF IDENTITY (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.160, 502.020 THEFT OF IDENTITY (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 516.060 CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FORGED INSTRUMENT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 524.100 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE

1 KRS 514.040(1)(a), 506.010, 
502.020

CRIMINAL ATTEMPT THEFT BY DECEPTION OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (FALSE IMPRESSION) 
(COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Five Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Stepp, Kelly Lamont Case Number: 24CR2440 Prosecutor: Matthew Cody Hill

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 218A.1421, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN MARIJUANA SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN (LESS THAN 8 OUNCES) WHILE IN 
POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE TWO GRAMS OR MORE WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY) 

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE UNSPECIFIED TEN DOSAGE 
UNITS OR MORE WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM 

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II FENTANYL WHILE 
IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 520.030 ESCAPE IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 514.070 THEFT BY FAILURE TO MAKE REQUIRED DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN 
$1,000

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 519.070 TAMPERING WITH PRISONER MONITORING DEVICE

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM

1 KRS 218A.1414, 502.020
TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE SCHEDULE IV ALPRAZOLAM 
TWENTY DOSAGE UNITS OR MORE BUT LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO ONE-HUNDRED AND TWENTY 
DOSAGE UNITS (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Five Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Hardwick, Simea Case Number: 25CR0936 Prosecutor: Evan Mitchell

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 222.202(1) ALCOHOL INTOXICATION IN A PUBLIC PLACE (1ST AND 2ND OFFENSE)

1 KRS 520.095 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE FIRST DEGREE (PEDESTRIAN)

1 KRS 510.150 INDECENT EXPOSURE IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 525.060 DISORDERLY CONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 508.025 ASSAULT IN THE THIRD DEGREE (POLICE/PROBATION OFFICER)

1 KRS 508.025 ASSAULT IN THE THIRD DEGREE (POLICE/PROBATION OFFICER)

1 KRS 520.100 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE SECOND DEGREE (PEDESTRIAN)

1 KRS 508.025(1)(c) ASSAULT IN THE THIRD DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Five Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Hatchett, Anthony Lynn Case Number: 25CR2241 Prosecutor: Martin Watts

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $10,000 BUT LESS THAN $1,000,000
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Five Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Sanders, Jalen L. Case Number: 25CR2374 Prosecutor: Milja Zgonjanin

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (SHOPLIFTING)

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $1,000 (SHOPLIFTING)

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $1,000 (SHOPLIFTING)

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $1,000 (SHOPLIFTING)

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING UNDER $500 (SHOPLIFTING)

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING UNDER $500 (SHOPLIFTING)

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING UNDER $500 (SHOPLIFTING)

1 KRS 514.030, 502.020 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING UNDER $500 (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Five Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Butler, Kyle Lee Case Number: 25CR1552 Prosecutor: Andrew S. Reinhardt

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 520.030 ESCAPE IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 519.070 TAMPERING WITH PRISONER MONITORING DEVICE

1 KRS 514.070 THEFT BY FAILURE TO MAKE REQUIRED DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY UNDER $500

1 KRS 511.020 BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 520.095 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE FIRST DEGREE (PEDESTRIAN)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Five Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Henderson, Serenity Case Number: 25CR2305 Prosecutor: Evan Callahan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 511.020 BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Five Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Christopher, David Case Number: 25CR2384 Prosecutor: Emily R. Talbott

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 519.055 IMPERSONATING A PEACE OFFICER

1 KRS 186.620(2) OPERATION OF A MOTOR VEHICLE BY A PERSON WHOSE OPERATOR'S LICENSE HAS BEEN 
REVOKED, SUSPENDED, CANCELLED OR DENIED

1 KRS 304.39-080 NO MOTOR VEHICLE INSURANCE - FIRST OFFENSE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Five Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Harris, Steven Thomas Case Number: 25CR2380 Prosecutor: Christie J. Foster

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.010 ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.100 CRIMINAL ABUSE IN THE FIRST DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Six Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Sentencing

Defendant: Malone, Stephon Oneil Case Number: 24CR2340 Prosecutor: Eric Robert Jenkins

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 507.040 MANSLAUGHTER IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 218A.1412, 502.020 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II FENTANYL 
(COMPLICITY)
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Six Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Tetrick, Ronald Lee Case Number: 22CR1727 Prosecutor: Layla Lutfi

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 218A.1415, 218A.992 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
UNSPECIFIED THIRD OR GREATER OFFENSE WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM 

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM

1 KRS 218A.500(2) ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA

1 KRS 186.190(2) FAILURE TO TRANSFER REGISTRATION OF MOTOR VEHICLE

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Six Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Status Hearing

Defendant: Anderson, Lacy Rashell Case Number: 17CR1294 Prosecutor: Andrew Daley

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $10,000 BUT LESS THAN $1,000,000 (FROM BUILDING)

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $10,000 BUT LESS THAN $1,000,000

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Six Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Tiller, Victoria Ty'Nell Case Number: 11CR1839 Prosecutor: Gillian Urbaniak

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 511.020, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.030 BURGLARY IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 511.030, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE SECOND DEGREE (COMPLICITY)
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Six Date & Time: 2/12/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Booth, Michael David Case Number: 25CR2760 Prosecutor: Kayleigh Morgan Profumo

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 531.340 DISTRIBUTION OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR (MINOR UNDER AGE 
OF 12)

1 KRS 531.340 DISTRIBUTION OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR (MINOR UNDER AGE 
OF 12)

1 KRS 531.340 DISTRIBUTION OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR (MINOR UNDER AGE 
OF 12)

1 KRS 531.340 DISTRIBUTION OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR (MINOR UNDER AGE 
OF 12)

1 KRS 531.340 DISTRIBUTION OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR (MINOR UNDER AGE 
OF 12)

1 KRS 531.340 DISTRIBUTION OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR (MINOR UNDER AGE 
OF 12)

1 KRS 531.340 DISTRIBUTION OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR (MINOR UNDER AGE 
OF 12)

1 KRS 531.340 DISTRIBUTION OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR (MINOR UNDER AGE 
OF 12)

1 KRS 531.340 DISTRIBUTION OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR (MINOR UNDER AGE 
OF 12)

1 KRS 531.340 DISTRIBUTION OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR (MINOR UNDER AGE 
OF 12)

1 KRS 531.340 DISTRIBUTION OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR (MINOR OVER AGE 
OF 12)

1 KRS 531.340 DISTRIBUTION OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR (MINOR OVER AGE 
OF 12)

1 KRS 531.340 DISTRIBUTION OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR (MINOR OVER AGE 
OF 12)

1 KRS 531.340 DISTRIBUTION OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR (MINOR OVER AGE 
OF 12)

1 KRS 531.340 DISTRIBUTION OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR (MINOR OVER AGE 
OF 12)

1 KRS 531.340 DISTRIBUTION OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR (MINOR OVER AGE 
OF 12)

1 KRS 531.340 DISTRIBUTION OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR (MINOR OVER AGE 
OF 12)

1 KRS 531.340 DISTRIBUTION OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR (MINOR OVER AGE 
OF 12)

1 KRS 531.340 DISTRIBUTION OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR (MINOR OVER AGE 
OF 12)

1 KRS 531.340 DISTRIBUTION OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR (MINOR OVER AGE 
OF 12)

1 KRS 531.340 DISTRIBUTION OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR (MINOR OVER AGE 
OF 12)

1 KRS 531.340 DISTRIBUTION OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR (MINOR OVER AGE 
OF 12)

1 KRS 531.340 DISTRIBUTION OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR (MINOR OVER AGE 
OF 12)

1 KRS 531.340 DISTRIBUTION OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR (MINOR OVER AGE 
OF 12)

1 KRS 531.340 DISTRIBUTION OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR (MINOR OVER AGE 
OF 12)

1 KRS 531.335 POSSESSION OR VIEWING OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR (MINOR 
UNDER TWELVE (12) YEARS OF AGE)

1 KRS 531.335 POSSESSION OR VIEWING OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR (MINOR 
UNDER TWELVE (12) YEARS OF AGE)

1 KRS 531.335 POSSESSION OR VIEWING OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR (MINOR 
UNDER TWELVE (12) YEARS OF AGE)

1 KRS 531.335 POSSESSION OR VIEWING OF MATTER PORTRAYING A SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY A MINOR
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Six Date & Time: 2/12/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Thompson, Johnny Carthen Case Number: 25CR2340 Prosecutor: Kayleigh Morgan Profumo

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DISCHARGE OF FIREARM)

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 524.100 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE

1 KRS 218A.500(2) ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
UNSPECIFIED

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Six Date & Time: 2/12/2026 10:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Barber, Jerye M. Case Number: 25CR2785 Prosecutor: Andrew Daley

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 189.330(4) DISREGARDING STOP SIGN

1 KRS 218A.1422, 502.020 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN MARIJUANA 
(COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1412 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE LESS 
THAN FOUR GRAMS (SUBSEQUENT OFFENDER)

1 KRS 218A.1412 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE FOUR 
GRAMS OR MORE (SUBSEQUENT OFFENDER)

1 KRS 218A.1412 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II OPIATES LESS 
THAN TEN DOSAGE UNITS

1 KRS 218A.1412 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II OPIATES TEN 
DOSAGE UNITS OR MORE

1 KRS 218A.500(2), 502.020 ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
UNSPECIFIED

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
UNSPECIFIED

1 KRS 218A.1412, 502.020 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE LESS THAN TWO GRAMS (SUBSEQUENT OFFENDER) (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1412, 502.020 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II OPIATES TEN 
DOSAGE UNITS OR MORE (SUBSEQUENT OFFENDER) (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Six Date & Time: 2/12/2026 10:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Butler, Kyle Lee Case Number: 25CR1511 Prosecutor: Erin M. Hartman

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 511.040 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Six Date & Time: 2/12/2026 10:15:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Knight, Gavin Michael Case Number: 24CR0026 Prosecutor: Evan Callahan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 511.040 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $10,000

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Six Date & Time: 2/12/2026 10:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Lerena Ruiz, Yoel Case Number: 25CR1966 Prosecutor: Layla Lutfi

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 434.650 FRAUDULENT USE OF A CREDIT CARD UNDER $500

1 KRS 511.030 BURGLARY IN THE SECOND DEGREE
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Six Date & Time: 2/12/2026 1:30:00 PM Event: Hearing

Defendant: Mason, Dalton Case Number: 24CR2093 Prosecutor: Philip Bronson

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 515.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 527.040, 502.020 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 532.080 PERSISTENT FELONY OFFENDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Six Date & Time: 2/12/2026 1:30:00 PM Event: Hearing

Defendant: Wilhelm, Jeffrey Robert Case Number: 24CR2093 Prosecutor: Philip Bronson

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 515.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 532.080 PERSISTENT FELONY OFFENDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Seven Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:00:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Abdullahi, Feysal Mohamed Case Number: 24CR0957 Prosecutor: Raygan Kilby

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 508.040(2A) ASSAULT UNDER EXTREME EMOTIONAL DISTURBANCE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Seven Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Butler, Paul Curtis Case Number: 22CR1318 Prosecutor: William Jacoby Botts

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 218A.1415, 218A.992 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE I HEROIN 
SECOND OFFENSE WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM 

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 186.620(2) OPERATION OF A MOTOR VEHICLE BY A PERSON WHOSE OPERATOR'S LICENSE HAS BEEN 
REVOKED, SUSPENDED, CANCELLED OR DENIED

1 KRS 403.763 VIOLATION OF A PROTECTIVE ORDER

1 KRS 186.510 FAILURE TO BE IN POSSESSION OF OPERATOR'S LICENSE AND/OR SHOW OPERATOR'S LICENSE ON 
DEMAND

1 KRS 532.080 PERSISTENT FELONY OFFENDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 218A.1415, 218A.992 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
FENTANYL WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Seven Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Plea of Guilty

Defendant: Clarkson, Deshaun Monte Case Number: 25CR2037 Prosecutor: Raygan Kilby

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.050 MENACING

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Seven Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Lloyd, Andre Ramonte Case Number: 21CR1523 Prosecutor: James Alex Oliva

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $10,000 BUT LESS THAN $1,000,000

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 520.100 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE SECOND DEGREE (PEDESTRIAN)

1 KRS 189.290 RECKLESS DRIVING

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Seven Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Sentencing

Defendant: Toogood, Taliyah Case Number: 25CR1207 Prosecutor: Kayla Crepps

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.010 ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Seven Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Status Hearing

Defendant: Anderson, Lacy Rashell Case Number: 23CR1476 Prosecutor: Andrew Daley

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 516.060, 502.020 CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FORGED INSTRUMENT IN THE SECOND DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.040, 502.020 THEFT BY DECEPTION OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (BAD CHECK) (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.030, 502.020 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $1,000 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 434.845, 502.020 UNLAWFUL ACCESS TO A COMPUTER IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 434.850 UNLAWFUL ACCESS TO A COMPUTER IN THE SECOND DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Seven Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Smith, Darryl Lamont Case Number: 24CR1852 Prosecutor: Andrew Daley

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 17.510(10)(a) & (11) FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH SEX OFFENDER REGISTRATION (SUBSEQUENT OFFENDER)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/12/2026 8:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Ruiz Jiminez, Jaider S. Case Number: 25CR1378 Prosecutor: Ryan Geoghegan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 434.845, 502.020 UNLAWFUL ACCESS TO A COMPUTER IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/12/2026 8:45:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Logsdon, Steven Michael Case Number: 22CR2310 Prosecutor: Layla Lutfi

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Smith, Ricky Dale Case Number: 24CR2552 Prosecutor: Alexandra Morgan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE FOUR 
GRAMS OR MORE WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1413, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE SCHEDULE I 3,4 - 
METHYLENEDIOXYMETHAMPHETAMINE (MDMA) (ECSTASY) TEN DOSAGE UNITS OR MORE WHILE IN 
POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1421, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN MARIJUANA, SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN (MORE THAN 8 OUNCES BUT LESS THAN 5 
POUNDS) WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM

1 KRS 532.080 PERSISTENT FELONY OFFENDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 186.410(1) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT AN OPERATOR'S LICENSE

1 KRS 189.110(2) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITH EXCESSIVE WINDOW TINT

1 KRS 516.050 CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FORGED INSTRUMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Guevara-Flores, Alexis Migdonio Case Number: 25CR2589 Prosecutor: Andrew S. Reinhardt

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 509.040 KIDNAPPING

1 KRS 511.020 BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 508.170 STRANGULATION IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DOMESTIC VIOLENCE RELATED)

1 KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Kirk, Joshua Dewayne Case Number: 25CR2763 Prosecutor: Matthew Cody Hill

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 186.170 OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITH AN EXPIRED LICENSE PLATE

1 KRS 520.095 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE FIRST DEGREE (MOTOR VEHICLE)

1 KRS 189.231(2) DISREGARDING OFFICIAL TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICE

1 KRS 218A.1422, 502.020 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN MARIJUANA 
(COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 186.410(1) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT AN OPERATOR'S LICENSE

1 KRS 520.030 ESCAPE IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 519.070 TAMPERING WITH PRISONER MONITORING DEVICE

1 KRS 514.070 THEFT BY FAILURE TO MAKE REQUIRED DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY UNDER $500

1 KRS 520.100 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE SECOND DEGREE (MOTOR VEHICLE)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Ferguson, Linda Allen Case Number: 25CR2793 Prosecutor: Andrew Daley

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE TWO GRAMS OR MORE WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY) 

1 KRS 218A.1415, 502.020 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE 
(COMPLICITY)
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/12/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Maxwell, Kobe Case Number: 24CR2077 Prosecutor: Kimberly M. Simpson Rickett

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.110, 502.020 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.110, 502.020 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/12/2026 10:15:00 AM Event: Sentencing

Defendant: West, Steven  Charles Case Number: 24CR2275 Prosecutor: Ryan Geoghegan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 527.040, 502.020 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 527.040, 502.020 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 527.040, 502.020 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 527.040, 502.020 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 527.040, 502.020 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY CONVICTED FELON (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1415, 502.020 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE 
(COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.110, 502.020 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.110, 502.020 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1421, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN MARIJUANA SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN (LESS THAN 8 OUNCES) WHILE IN 
POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/12/2026 10:30:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Holladay, Lester Kursh Case Number: 20CR1447 Prosecutor: Kayla Crepps

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 525.060 DISORDERLY CONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 508.050 MENACING

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 513.030 ARSON IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 511.030 BURGLARY IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 513.040 ARSON IN THE THIRD DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/12/2026 1:15:00 PM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Hines, Sylvester L. Case Number: 22CR1053 Prosecutor: Michael Harrell

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 218A.1404(2), 218A.992 PROHIBITED ACTIVITIES RELATING TO CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A 
FIREARM

1 KRS 218A.1422, 218A.992 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN MARIJUANA 
WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM

1 KRS 189.530(2) POSSESSION OF AN OPEN ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTAINER IN A MOTOR VEHICLE

1 KRS 189.330(6)(a)(b) IMPROPER TURNING

1 KRS 218A.1415, 218A.992 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE 
WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM 

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE

1 KRS 218A.1422 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN MARIJUANA
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/12/2026 1:15:00 PM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Maloney, Timothy C. Case Number: 21CR0041 Prosecutor: Michael Harrell

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/12/2026 1:15:00 PM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Shields, Haly Case Number: 21CR1603 Prosecutor: Michael Harrell

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Nine Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:14:00 AM Event: Bench Warrant - Outstanding

Defendant: Hall, Monica Marie Case Number: 23CR0988 Prosecutor: Matthew Cody Hill

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 527.040, 502.020 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.110, 502.020 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.500(2), 502.020 ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Thompson, Dominique Edward Case Number: 23CR1393 Prosecutor: Kayleigh Morgan Profumo

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (POLICE OFFICER)

1 KRS 520.095 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE FIRST DEGREE (MOTOR VEHICLE)

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $10,000

1 KRS 304.99-060 FAILURE OF NON-OWNER OPERATOR TO MAINTAIN REQUIRED INSURANCE

1 KRS 189.390 SPEEDING

1 KRS 186.620(2) OPERATION OF A MOTOR VEHICLE BY A PERSON WHOSE OPERATOR'S LICENSE HAS BEEN 
REVOKED, SUSPENDED, CANCELLED OR DENIED

1 KRS 186.170 OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITH AN EXPIRED LICENSE PLATE

1 KRS 523.110(1) GIVING OFFICER FALSE IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

1 KRS 520.095 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE FIRST DEGREE (MOTOR VEHICLE)

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (POLICE OFFICER)

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Shivers , Brian Brown Terrell Case Number: 23CR2162 Prosecutor: Virginia Call

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 218A.500(2) ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten Date & Time: 2/12/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Philpot, Terry Lee Case Number: 25CR2347 Prosecutor: Martin Watts

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 511.030 BURGLARY IN THE SECOND DEGREE
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten Date & Time: 2/12/2026 10:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Shahid, Lenesse Fah Case Number: 23CR0589 Prosecutor: Isaac Tyler Fain

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 209.990(5) KNOWING EXPLOITATION OF AN ADULT OVER $300

1 KRS 434.650 FRAUDULENT USE OF A CREDIT CARD OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten Date & Time: 2/12/2026 10:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Torres, Julio Case Number: 25CR2537 Prosecutor: Virginia Call

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Smith, Ricky Dale Case Number: 23CR1479 Prosecutor: Alexandra Morgan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 527.040, 502.020 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY CONVICTED FELON (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 527.040, 502.020 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY CONVICTED FELON (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 527.040, 502.020 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 527.040, 502.020 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 527.040, 502.020 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 527.040, 502.020 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 527.040, 502.020 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 524.100 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE

1 KRS 514.110, 502.020 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.110, 502.020 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.110, 502.020 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE LESS 
THAN FOUR GRAMS WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (SUBSEQUENT OFFENDER)

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE LESS 
THAN FOUR GRAMS WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (SUBSEQUENT OFFENDER)

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE LESS 
THAN FOUR GRAMS WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (SUBSEQUENT OFFENDER)

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE LESS 
THAN FOUR GRAMS WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (SUBSEQUENT OFFENDER)

1 KRS 218A.500(2), 502.020 ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II OPIATES LESS 
THAN TEN DOSAGE UNITS WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM 

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II OPIATES LESS 
THAN TEN DOSAGE UNITS WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM 

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II OPIATES LESS 
THAN TEN DOSAGE UNITS WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM 

1 KRS 218A.1421, 218A.992 TRAFFICKING IN MARIJUANA SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN (5 POUNDS OR MORE) WHILE IN 
POSSESSION OF A FIREARM

1 KRS 218A.1421, 218A.992 TRAFFICKING IN MARIJUANA SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN (5 POUNDS OR MORE) WHILE IN 
POSSESSION OF A FIREARM

1 KRS 218A.1421, 218A.992 TRAFFICKING IN MARIJUANA SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN (5 POUNDS OR MORE) WHILE IN 
POSSESSION OF A FIREARM

1 KRS 218A.1416, 218A.992 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE HALLUCINOGEN 
WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM 

1 KRS 218A.1412 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE LESS 
THAN FOUR GRAMS (SUBSEQUENT OFFENDER)

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE FOUR 
GRAMS OR MORE WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1421, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN MARIJUANA, SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN (MORE THAN 8 OUNCES BUT LESS THAN 5 
POUNDS) WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1412, 502.020 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE LESS 
THAN FOUR GRAMS (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1413(1A), 502.020 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE SCHEDULE I PSILOCYBIN 
LESS THAN TEN DOSAGE UNITS (COMPLICITY)
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Broy, Tyler J. Case Number: 24CR2584 Prosecutor: Andrew Daley

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II FENTANYL WHILE 
IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.110, 502.020 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1432, 218A.992, 
502.020 MANUFACTURING METHAMPHETAMINE WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 527.040, 502.020 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1412, 502.020 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE I HEROIN 
(COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1412, 502.020 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE TWO GRAMS OR MORE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.110, 502.020 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DISCHARGE OF FIREARM)

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Murdock, Ashleigh E. Case Number: 25CR2607 Prosecutor: Martin Watts

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 434.650 FRAUDULENT USE OF A CREDIT CARD OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Rutherford, Devon Daniel Case Number: 25CR1329 Prosecutor: Evan Callahan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 524.055 RETALIATING AGAINST A PARTICIPANT IN THE LEGAL PROCESS

1 KRS 508.078 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE SECOND DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Crowder, Tavaughntae Tresean Case Number: 25CR2645 Prosecutor: Isaac Tyler Fain

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.170 STRANGULATION IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DOMESTIC VIOLENCE RELATED)

1 KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Lagantta, Carlos A. Case Number: 25CR2606 Prosecutor: Philip Bronson

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (SHOPLIFTING)

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING UNDER $500 (SHOPLIFTING)

1 KRS 511.080 CRIMINAL TRESPASS IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 514.160 THEFT OF IDENTITY

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (SHOPLIFTING)
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Wheatley, Joseph Nicholas Case Number: 20CR1657 Prosecutor: Philip Bronson

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 527.040, 502.020 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.500(2), 218A.992, 
502.020

ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM 
(COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1430, 218A.992, 
502.020 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF SYNTHETIC DRUGS WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1413(1A), 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE SCHEDULE I NON-NARCOTIC 
(2,5B-NBOMe) TEN DOSAGE UNITS OR MORE WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.120(1)(a), 502.020 OBSCURING THE IDENTITY OF A MACHINE OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 304.39-080 NO MOTOR VEHICLE INSURANCE - FIRST OFFENSE

1 KRS 186.020 IMPROPER REGISTRATION PLATE

1 KRS 186.170 OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITH AN EXPIRED LICENSE PLATE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Boyington, Nathaniel B. Case Number: 25CR1447 Prosecutor: Andrew Daley

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 527.040, 502.020 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.142, 218A.992, 
502.020

AGGRAVATED TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
FENTANYL TWENTY EIGHT GRAMS OR MORE WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE FOUR 
GRAMS OR MORE WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 532.080 PERSISTENT FELONY OFFENDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 218A.1414, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE SCHEDULE V GABAPENTIN 
TWENTY DOSAGE UNITS OR MORE BUT LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO ONE-HUNDRED AND TWENTY 
DOSAGE UNITS WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Greene, Anthony Matthew Case Number: 24CR2649 Prosecutor: Layla Lutfi

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.078 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE SECOND DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: McDonald, Dakarai Case Number: 25CR2227 Prosecutor: Virginia Call

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Status Hearing

Defendant: Ransom, Jaquan R. Case Number: 23CR2321 Prosecutor: Kayleigh Morgan Profumo

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 520.090 RESISTING ARREST

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Status Hearing

Defendant: Thompson, Dominique Edward Case Number: 23CR2321 Prosecutor: Kayleigh Morgan Profumo

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 520.090 RESISTING ARREST

1 KRS 218A.1412 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE I HEROIN

1 KRS 218A.1412 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE TWO GRAMS OR MORE

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM

1 KRS 524.100 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE

1 KRS 507.020, 506.010 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT MURDER

1 KRS 508.010 ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (POLICE OFFICER)

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY CONVICTED FELON

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Twelve Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Harned, Johnathan W. Case Number: 25CR1191 Prosecutor: Ryan Geoghegan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.010 ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 431.064 VIOLATION OF CONDITIONS OF RELEASE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Twelve Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Knott, Lionel Case Number: 25CR2172 Prosecutor: Leah Heightchew

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE

1 KRS 511.030 BURGLARY IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 525.070 (1)(A) HARASSMENT WITH PHYSICAL CONTACT

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Twelve Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Holbert, Steven Tyler Case Number: 25CR2666 Prosecutor: Ander Al-Shami

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Twelve Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Landers, Gary Bruce Case Number: 25CR2678 Prosecutor: Leah Heightchew

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 509.040 KIDNAPPING

1 KRS 515.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 508.170 STRANGULATION IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DOMESTIC VIOLENCE RELATED)

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE

1 KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Thirteen Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Young, Roshawn Case Number: 25CR2265 Prosecutor: Jillian Benningfield

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 509.020 UNLAWFUL IMPRISONMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.170 STRANGULATION IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DOMESTIC VIOLENCE RELATED)

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 403.763 VIOLATION OF A PROTECTIVE ORDER

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Thirteen Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Colbert, Evan R. Case Number: 25CR2012 Prosecutor: Layla Lutfi

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 520.095 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE FIRST DEGREE (MOTOR VEHICLE)

1 KRS 523.110(1) GIVING OFFICER FALSE IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

1 KRS 186.620(2) OPERATION OF A MOTOR VEHICLE BY A PERSON WHOSE OPERATOR'S LICENSE HAS BEEN 
REVOKED, SUSPENDED, CANCELLED OR DENIED

1 KRS 186.170 OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITH AN EXPIRED LICENSE PLATE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Thirteen Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Smith, Darryl Lamont Case Number: 25CR2184 Prosecutor: Andrew Daley

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 17.510(10)(a) & (11) FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH SEX OFFENDER REGISTRATION (SUBSEQUENT OFFENDER)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Thirteen Date & Time: 2/12/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: McCalister-Genda, Rosa Case Number: 17CR3616 Prosecutor: Milja Zgonjanin

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.070 THEFT BY FAILURE TO MAKE REQUIRED DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY OVER $10,000

1 KRS 514.070 THEFT BY FAILURE TO MAKE REQUIRED DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN 
$10,000

1 KRS 514.070 THEFT BY FAILURE TO MAKE REQUIRED DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN 
$10,000
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Thirteen Date & Time: 2/12/2026 11:00:00 AM Event: Restitution Hearing

Defendant: Pike, Matthew Isaiah Case Number: 25CR0084 Prosecutor: Evan Callahan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $10,000

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division One Date & Time: 2/13/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Andrade Giron, Miguel Case Number: 24CR2537 Prosecutor: Scott B. Drabenstadt

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE

1 KRS 189A.010(1)(5)(b)(11) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF INTOXICANTS - SECOND OFFENSE 
(AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES)

1 KRS 189.290 CARELESS DRIVING

1 KRS 186.410(1) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT AN OPERATOR'S LICENSE

1 KRS 304.39-080 NO MOTOR VEHICLE INSURANCE - FIRST OFFENSE

1 KRS 186.170 OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITH AN EXPIRED LICENSE PLATE

1 KRS 189.050(1) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT REAR LIGHTS

1 KRS 189.380(1)(3) FAILURE TO GIVE PROPER TRAFFIC SIGNAL

1 KRS 189.530(2) POSSESSION OF AN OPEN ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTAINER IN A MOTOR VEHICLE

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM

1 KRS 431.064 VIOLATION OF CONDITIONS OF RELEASE

1 KRS 507.020, 502.020 MURDER (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 524.100, 502.020 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division One Date & Time: 2/13/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Goldsmith, Joshua A. Case Number: 25CR1436 Prosecutor: Stacy K. Greive

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $10,000 BUT LESS THAN $1,000,000

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division One Date & Time: 2/13/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Mason, Lance Thomas Case Number: 25CR0113 Prosecutor: Raygan Kilby

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 JCO 135.03; 135.99 FIREARMS DISCHARGE PROHIBITED

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division One Date & Time: 2/13/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Tate, Timothy Nathan Case Number: 25CR2187 Prosecutor: Zachary Mowen

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 520.090 RESISTING ARREST

1 KRS 508.025 ASSAULT IN THE THIRD DEGREE (POLICE/PROBATION OFFICER)
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division One Date & Time: 2/13/2026 10:15:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Murphy, Leland Blake Case Number: 20CR0802 Prosecutor: Evan Callahan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 218A.1422, 218A.992 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN MARIJUANA 
WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM

1 KRS 186.620(2) OPERATION OF A MOTOR VEHICLE BY A PERSON WHOSE OPERATOR'S LICENSE HAS BEEN 
REVOKED, SUSPENDED, CANCELLED OR DENIED

1 KRS 532.080 PERSISTENT FELONY OFFENDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division One Date & Time: 2/13/2026 10:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Allen, Brian Christopher Case Number: 25CR2484 Prosecutor: Andrew S. Reinhardt

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 515.030 ROBBERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 525.070 (1)(A) HARASSMENT WITH PHYSICAL CONTACT

1 KRS 520.105 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 403.763 VIOLATION OF A PROTECTIVE ORDER

1 KRS 520.030 ESCAPE IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 519.070 TAMPERING WITH PRISONER MONITORING DEVICE

1 KRS 514.070 THEFT BY FAILURE TO MAKE REQUIRED DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN 
$1,000

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division One Date & Time: 2/13/2026 10:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Farrell, Terrel E. Case Number: 25CR1324 Prosecutor: Zachary Mowen

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 218A.1421, 218A.992 TRAFFICKING IN MARIJUANA, SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN (MORE THAN 8 OUNCES BUT LESS THAN 5 
POUNDS) WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (SUBSEQUENT OFFENDER)

1 KRS 218A.1404(1), 218A.992 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE FIRST OFFENSE WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM 

1 KRS 218A.1404(1), 218A.992 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE FIRST OFFENSE WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM 

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 218A.500(2), 218A.992 ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE LESS THAN TWO GRAMS WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division One Date & Time: 2/13/2026 10:30:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Smith, Lashay Danielle Case Number: 23CR1954 Prosecutor: Alexandra Morgan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.140 THEFT OF MAIL MATTER

1 KRS 514.140 THEFT OF MAIL MATTER

1 KRS 514.140 THEFT OF MAIL MATTER

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE

1 KRS 218A.500(2) ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA

1 KRS 523.110(1) GIVING OFFICER FALSE IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

1 KRS 514.160 THEFT OF IDENTITY
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division One Date & Time: 2/13/2026 11:00:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Gilliam, Ronnie Lee Case Number: 21CR2806 Prosecutor: Andrew Daley

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 218A.1415, 218A.992 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM 

1 KRS 218A.1415, 218A.992 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE I HEROIN 
WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM 

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 218A.1415, 218A.992, 
502.020

ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
FENTANYL WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
FENTANYL

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY CONVICTED FELON

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division One Date & Time: 2/13/2026 11:00:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Johnson, Cadava Marie Case Number: 25CR0957 Prosecutor: Raygan Kilby

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 508.040 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE UNDER EXTREME EMOTIONAL DISTURBANCE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division One Date & Time: 2/13/2026 11:00:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Youngblood, Shaquille Jarai Case Number: 22CR0237 Prosecutor: Layla Lutfi

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 403.763 VIOLATION OF A PROTECTIVE ORDER

1 KRS 511.020 BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.150 STALKING IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 508.140 STALKING IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 403.763 VIOLATION OF A PROTECTIVE ORDER

1 KRS 511.030 BURGLARY IN THE SECOND DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two Date & Time: 2/13/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: McCrary, Tyrese Case Number: 25CR1768 Prosecutor: Zachary Mowen

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $10,000 BUT LESS THAN $1,000,000
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two Date & Time: 2/13/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Lee, Deonize L. Case Number: 25CR2204 Prosecutor: Kayleigh Morgan Profumo

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 507.020 MURDER

1 KRS 507.020, 502.020 MURDER (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 507A.020, 502.020 FETAL HOMICIDE IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DISCHARGE OF FIREARM) (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DISCHARGE OF FIREARM) (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DISCHARGE OF FIREARM) (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DISCHARGE OF FIREARM) (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DISCHARGE OF FIREARM) (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DISCHARGE OF FIREARM) (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DISCHARGE OF FIREARM) (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DISCHARGE OF FIREARM) (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 507.020 MURDER

1 KRS 524.100 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE

1 KRS 524.100 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE

1 KRS 507.020, 506.010 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT MURDER

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DISCHARGE OF FIREARM) (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 508.060, 502.020 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DISCHARGE OF FIREARM) (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two Date & Time: 2/13/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Perks, Antonio Lamont Case Number: 24CR0006 Prosecutor: Gillian Urbaniak

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.150 STALKING IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 508.050 MENACING

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY CONVICTED FELON

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two Date & Time: 2/13/2026 10:15:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Murphy, Leland Blake Case Number: 19CR1248 Prosecutor: Evan Callahan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 186.170 OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITH AN EXPIRED LICENSE PLATE

1 KRS 189A.090(1)(2)(a) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WHILE LICENSE IS REVOKED OR SUSPENDED FOR DRIVING UNDER 
THE INFLUENCE - FIRST OFFENSE

1 KRS 516.060 CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FORGED INSTRUMENT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 304.39-080 NO MOTOR VEHICLE INSURANCE - FIRST OFFENSE

1 KRS 527.040, 502.020 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 532.080 PERSISTENT FELONY OFFENDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 527.040, 506.010 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY CONVICTED FELON
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two Date & Time: 2/13/2026 10:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Payne, Marques Case Number: 25CR2207 Prosecutor: Matthew Cody Hill

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 520.100 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE SECOND DEGREE (PEDESTRIAN)

1 KRS 524.100 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE

1 KRS 218A.1422 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN MARIJUANA

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 520.105 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE THIRD DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two Date & Time: 2/13/2026 10:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Edwards, Shantrell Dion Case Number: 25CR1519 Prosecutor: Ryan Geoghegan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 511.070 CRIMINAL TRESPASS IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 218A.1430, 218A.992 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF SYNTHETIC DRUGS WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM

1 KRS 218A.1415, 218A.992 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE 
WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM 

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE

1 KRS 218A.1430 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF SYNTHETIC DRUGS

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two Date & Time: 2/13/2026 11:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Danesh, Brad  A. Case Number: 25CR2725 Prosecutor: Ander Al-Shami

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 189.290 RECKLESS DRIVING

1 KRS 520.095 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE FIRST DEGREE (MOTOR VEHICLE)

1 KRS 189.231(2) DISREGARDING OFFICIAL TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICE

1 KRS 186.170 OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITH AN EXPIRED LICENSE PLATE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two Date & Time: 2/13/2026 11:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Figgs, Deandre Shaquan-Marque Case Number: 25CR2862 Prosecutor: Evan Mitchell

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $10,000

1 KRS 218A.1422 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN MARIJUANA

1 KRS 186.410(1) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT AN OPERATOR'S LICENSE

1 KRS 186.510 FAILURE TO BE IN POSSESSION OF OPERATOR'S LICENSE AND/OR SHOW OPERATOR'S LICENSE ON 
DEMAND
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two Date & Time: 2/13/2026 11:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Velez-Cockrel, Jasiyis Case Number: 25CR2849 Prosecutor: William Jacoby Botts

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $10,000

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $10,000

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING FIREARM

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING FIREARM

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING FIREARM

1 KRS 520.095 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE FIRST DEGREE (PEDESTRIAN)

1 KRS 520.105 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Three Date & Time: 2/13/2026 9:00:00 AM Event: Sentencing

Defendant: Keye, Ashley S. Case Number: 25CR1486 Prosecutor: Evan Callahan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.025 ASSAULT IN THE THIRD DEGREE (POLICE/PROBATION OFFICER)

1 KRS 508.025 ASSAULT IN THE THIRD DEGREE (POLICE/PROBATION OFFICER)

1 KRS 520.095 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE FIRST DEGREE (PEDESTRIAN)

1 KRS 520.090 RESISTING ARREST

1 KRS 511.080 CRIMINAL TRESPASS IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 508.050 MENACING

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Three Date & Time: 2/13/2026 9:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Shephard, Ranisha Deshelle Case Number: 24CR2808 Prosecutor: J. Maxwell Gosman

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Three Date & Time: 2/13/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Gannaway, Kevin J. Case Number: 25CR2254 Prosecutor: Matthew Cody Hill

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 218A.1415, 502.020 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 520.050 PROMOTING CONTRABAND IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 524.100 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE I HEROIN

1 KRS 218A.1415, 502.020 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
FENTANYL (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 520.050 PROMOTING CONTRABAND IN THE FIRST DEGREE (FENTANYL/CARFENTANIL)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Three Date & Time: 2/13/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Sentencing

Defendant: Gibson, Dustin Case Number: 25CR1799 Prosecutor: Erin M. Hartman

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 511.020 BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 508.050 MENACING
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Three Date & Time: 2/13/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Sentencing

Defendant: Heiniger, Paul Lawrence Case Number: 24CR2512 Prosecutor: Virginia Call

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 507.060 VEHICULAR HOMICIDE WHEN UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF ALCOHOL

1 KRS 218A.1422 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN MARIJUANA

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Seven Date & Time: 2/13/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: McCrary, Tyrese Case Number: 24CR2856 Prosecutor: Zachary Mowen

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.040(1)(a) THEFT BY DECEPTION OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (FALSE IMPRESSION)

1 KRS 434.845 UNLAWFUL ACCESS TO A COMPUTER IN THE FIRST DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Seven Date & Time: 2/13/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Sentencing

Defendant: Gentry, Daywon Henry Case Number: 25CR1018 Prosecutor: Isaac Tyler Fain

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE

1 KRS 512.030 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM

1 KRS 524.100 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE

1 KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE

1 KRS 431.064 VIOLATION OF CONDITIONS OF RELEASE

1 KRS 520.095 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE FIRST DEGREE (PEDESTRIAN)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/13/2026 9:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Mitchell, David Harold Case Number: 25CR2216 Prosecutor: Erin M. Hartman

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 525.060 DISORDERLY CONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 222.202(1) ALCOHOL INTOXICATION IN A PUBLIC PLACE (1ST AND 2ND OFFENSE)
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/13/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Larue, Brandon Dewayne Case Number: 25CR2604 Prosecutor: Layla Lutfi

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 189.330(4) DISREGARDING STOP SIGN

1 KRS 189.380(1)(3) FAILURE TO GIVE PROPER TRAFFIC SIGNAL

1 KRS 189.231(2) DISREGARDING OFFICIAL TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICE

1 KRS 189.290 RECKLESS DRIVING

1 KRS 186.410(1) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT AN OPERATOR'S LICENSE

1 KRS 304.99-060 FAILURE OF NON-OWNER OPERATOR TO MAINTAIN REQUIRED INSURANCE

1 KRS 189A.090(1)(2)(b) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WHILE LICENSE IS REVOKED OR SUSPENDED FOR DRIVING UNDER 
THE INFLUENCE - SECOND OFFENSE (AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES)

1 KRS 189A.010(1)(5)(d)(11) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF INTOXICANTS - FOURTH OFFENSE OR 
GREATER (AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES)

1 KRS 186.510 FAILURE TO BE IN POSSESSION OF OPERATOR'S LICENSE AND/OR SHOW OPERATOR'S LICENSE ON 
DEMAND

1 KRS 189A.010(1)(5)(d) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF INTOXICANTS - FOURTH OFFENSE OR 
GREATER

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/13/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Martinez Cantu, Angel Case Number: 25CR2789 Prosecutor: Martin Watts

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 516.060 CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FORGED INSTRUMENT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 516.060 CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FORGED INSTRUMENT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 516.060 CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FORGED INSTRUMENT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 516.060 CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FORGED INSTRUMENT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 514.040 THEFT BY DECEPTION OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (BAD CHECK)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/13/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Balata, Abrahem Ahmed Case Number: 25CR0684 Prosecutor: Scott B. Drabenstadt

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 507.020 MURDER

1 KRS 507.020 MURDER

1 KRS 508.010 ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.010 ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.010 ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 520.030 ESCAPE IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 519.070 TAMPERING WITH PRISONER MONITORING DEVICE

1 KRS 514.070 THEFT BY FAILURE TO MAKE REQUIRED DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY UNDER $500

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight Date & Time: 2/13/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Langley, Andrew Martin Case Number: 25CR1936 Prosecutor: Jalyn Hewitt

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.030, 502.020 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten Date & Time: 2/13/2026 1:00:00 PM Event: Shock Probation Hearing

Defendant: Russell, Lee A. Case Number: 24CR0230 Prosecutor: Raygan Kilby

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 524.100 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE
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1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $10,000

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE

1 KRS 520.100 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE SECOND DEGREE (PEDESTRIAN)

1 KRS 218A.1404(2) PROHIBITED ACTIVITIES RELATING TO CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES

1 KRS 519.070 TAMPERING WITH PRISONER MONITORING DEVICE

1 KRS 520.030 ESCAPE IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 514.070 THEFT BY FAILURE TO MAKE REQUIRED DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN 
$1,000

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $10,000

1 KRS 514.120(1)(a) OBSCURING THE IDENTITY OF A MACHINE OVER $10,000

1 KRS 520.100 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE SECOND DEGREE (MOTOR VEHICLE)

1 KRS 512.040 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 514.120(1)(a) OBSCURING THE IDENTITY OF A MACHINE OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 514.120(1)(a) OBSCURING THE IDENTITY OF A MACHINE OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 520.100 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE SECOND DEGREE (PEDESTRIAN)

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 304.39-080 NO MOTOR VEHICLE INSURANCE - FIRST OFFENSE

1 KRS 186.620(2) OPERATION OF A MOTOR VEHICLE BY A PERSON WHOSE OPERATOR'S LICENSE HAS BEEN 
REVOKED, SUSPENDED, CANCELLED OR DENIED

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE UNSPECIFIED TEN DOSAGE 
UNITS OR MORE WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM 

1 KRS 218A.1415, 218A.992 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE I HEROIN 
WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM 

1 KRS 189A.010(1)(5)(a) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF INTOXICANTS - FIRST OFFENSE

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 520.100 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE SECOND DEGREE (PEDESTRIAN)

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE TWO GRAMS OR MORE WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM 

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (POLICE OFFICER)

1 KRS 527.040 (b) POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON PERSISTENT FELONY OFFENDER

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 218A.1415, 218A.992 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE I HEROIN 
SECOND OFFENSE WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM 

1 KRS 218A.500(2), 218A.992 ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 520.090 RESISTING ARREST

1 KRS 520.100 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE SECOND DEGREE (MOTOR VEHICLE)

1 KRS 514.120(1)(a) OBSCURING THE IDENTITY OF A MACHINE OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

1 KRS 189A.010(1)(5)(b)(11) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF INTOXICANTS - SECOND OFFENSE 
(AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES)

1 KRS 520.030 ESCAPE IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 519.070 TAMPERING WITH PRISONER MONITORING DEVICE

1 KRS 514.070 THEFT BY FAILURE TO MAKE REQUIRED DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY UNDER $500

1 KRS 512.030 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 520.100, 506.010 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE SECOND DEGREE (MOTOR VEHICLE)

1 KRS 189A.010(1)(5)(a) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF INTOXICANTS - FIRST OFFENSE

1 KRS 218A.1412 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE TWO GRAMS OR MORE

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE I HEROIN 
SECOND OFFENSE
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1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/13/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Cobble, Darius B. Case Number: 22CR0798 Prosecutor: Eric Robert Jenkins, Evan Mitchell

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/13/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Hearing

Defendant: Dixon, Alonzo Lee Case Number: 21CR1241 Prosecutor: Andrew Daley

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 218A.1417, 218A.992, 
502.020

ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE SCHEDULE IV 
ALPRAZOLAM WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 527.100, 506.010 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY A MINOR

1 KRS 218A.1417, 502.020 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE SCHEDULE IV 
ALPRAZOLAM (COMPLICITY)
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/13/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Grigsby, Darryl Isaiah Case Number: 22CR0798 Prosecutor: Eric Robert Jenkins, Evan Mitchell

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/13/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Grigsby, Elijah Hosea Steven Case Number: 22CR0798 Prosecutor: Eric Robert Jenkins, Evan Mitchell

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/13/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Johnson, Malik Deshawn Case Number: 22CR0798 Prosecutor: Eric Robert Jenkins, Evan Mitchell

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992, 
502.020

TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE I HEROIN WHILE IN 
POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $10,000

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $10,000

1 KRS 218A.1412, 218A.992 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE LESS 
THAN FOUR GRAMS WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM 

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/13/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: McNertney, Justin Wayne Case Number: 25CR2640 Prosecutor: Andrew Daley

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 218A.1412, 502.020 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE TWO GRAMS OR MORE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1422, 502.020 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN MARIJUANA 
(COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.500(2), 502.020 ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.110 UNLAWFUL CAMPING

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/13/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Hearing

Defendant: Newsome, Aaliyah Case Number: 21CR1241 Prosecutor: Andrew Daley

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 218A.1417, 218A.992, 
502.020

ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE SCHEDULE IV 
ALPRAZOLAM WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 218A.1417, 502.020 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE SCHEDULE IV 
ALPRAZOLAM (COMPLICITY)
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/13/2026 9:15:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Silva, Gregory James Case Number: 22CR0798 Prosecutor: Eric Robert Jenkins, Evan Mitchell

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

1 KRS 511.040, 502.020 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (COMPLICITY)

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/13/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Holden, Anthony K. Case Number: 25CR2285 Prosecutor: Martin Watts

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $10,000 BUT LESS THAN $1,000,000 (AUTO)

1 KRS 186.410(1) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT AN OPERATOR'S LICENSE

1 KRS 189.380(1)(3) FAILURE TO GIVE PROPER TRAFFIC SIGNAL

1 KRS 189.130 NO REAR VIEW MIRROR

1 KRS 519.070 TAMPERING WITH PRISONER MONITORING DEVICE

1 KRS 520.030 ESCAPE IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 514.070 THEFT BY FAILURE TO MAKE REQUIRED DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY UNDER $500

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/13/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Waters, Caloria Christina Case Number: 25CR0939 Prosecutor: Jillian Benningfield

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II 
METHAMPHETAMINE

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/13/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Peden, Donnie Lee Case Number: 25CR2284 Prosecutor: Jackson Rice

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 515.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 532.080 PERSISTENT FELONY OFFENDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven Date & Time: 2/13/2026 10:15:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Martin, Shakur Malik Case Number: 23CR0679 Prosecutor: Layla Lutfi

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 511.030 BURGLARY IN THE SECOND DEGREE
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Thirteen Date & Time: 2/13/2026 9:30:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Bach, Terry E. Case Number: 26CR0029 Prosecutor: Ryan Geoghegan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 189.580(1) FAILURE TO STOP AND RENDER AID

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Thirteen Date & Time: 2/13/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Brown, Addison Case Number: 25CR2438 Prosecutor: Kimberly M. Simpson Rickett

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 513.020 ARSON IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 507.030, 506.010 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT MANSLAUGHTER IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Thirteen Date & Time: 2/13/2026 9:45:00 AM Event: Pre-Trial Conference

Defendant: Rosario, Gilberto B. Case Number: 25CR2705 Prosecutor: Stacy K. Greive

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 520.095 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE FIRST DEGREE (MOTOR VEHICLE)

1 KRS 189.290 RECKLESS DRIVING

1 KRS 189.030(1), 189.040(1) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT ILLUMINATED HEAD LAMPS

1 KRS 520.095 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE FIRST DEGREE (MOTOR VEHICLE)

1 KRS 189.390 SPEEDING

1 KRS 189.290 RECKLESS DRIVING

1 KRS 189.340 IMPROPER PASSING

1 KRS 189.390 SPEEDING

1 KRS 189.290 RECKLESS DRIVING

1 KRS 520.095 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE FIRST DEGREE (MOTOR VEHICLE)

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (POLICE OFFICER)

1 KRS 189.330(4) DISREGARDING STOP SIGN

1 KRS 189.231(2) DISREGARDING OFFICIAL TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICE

1 KRS 304.39-080 NO MOTOR VEHICLE INSURANCE - FIRST OFFENSE

1 KRS 304.39-117 FAILURE TO PRODUCE INSURANCE CARD

1 KRS 189.380(1)(3) FAILURE TO GIVE PROPER TRAFFIC SIGNAL

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 218A.1422 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN MARIJUANA

1 KRS 218A.500(2) ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA

1 KRS 189.030(1), 189.040(1) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT ILLUMINATED HEAD LAMPS

1 KRS 189.050(1) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT REAR LIGHTS

1 KRS 525.015 OBSTRUCTING EMERGENCY RESPONDER - 1ST OFFENSE

1 KRS 189.345 IMPROPERLY ON THE LEFT SIDE OF THE ROAD

1 KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.070 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 508.050 MENACING

1 KRS 525.060 DISORDERLY CONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE

1 KRS 189.290 RECKLESS DRIVING

1 KRS 186.450(4), 186.990(3) NO LICENSED OPERATOR WITH PERSON HOLDING INSTRUCTION PERMIT

1 KRS 189.030(1), 189.040(1) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT ILLUMINATED HEAD LAMPS

1 KRS 189.050(1) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT REAR LIGHTS

1 KRS 186.410(2) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITH EXPIRED OPERATOR'S LICENSE

1 KRS 189.330(4) DISREGARDING STOP SIGN

1 KRS 186.540 FAILURE TO NOTIFY TRANSPORTATION CABINET OF CHANGE OF ADDRESS

Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Thirteen Date & Time: 2/13/2026 10:00:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Dunn, Brandon Lee Case Number: 21CR1744 Prosecutor: Andrew S. Reinhardt

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 456.180 VIOLATION OF INTERPERSONAL PROTECTIVE ORDER

1 KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 508.032 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE THIRD OR SUBSEQUENT OFFENSE

1 KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

1 KRS 524.055 RETALIATING AGAINST A PARTICIPANT IN THE LEGAL PROCESS
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Court: Jefferson Circuit Court Division Thirteen Date & Time: 2/13/2026 10:15:00 AM Event: Revocation Hearing

Defendant: Murphy, Leland Blake Case Number: 20CR1608 Prosecutor: Evan Callahan

Counts Statute Description

1 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

1 KRS 218A.1415, 218A.992 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE SCHEDULE II COCAINE 
WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM 

1 KRS 218A.1421, 218A.992 TRAFFICKING IN MARIJUANA SCHEDULE I HALLUCINOGEN (LESS THAN 8 OUNCES) WHILE IN 
POSSESSION OF A FIREARM

1 KRS 523.110(1) GIVING OFFICER FALSE IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

1 KRS 511.080 CRIMINAL TRESPASS IN THE THIRD DEGREE

1 KRS 532.080 PERSISTENT FELONY OFFENDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE
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